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Nichols, Beth AVED:EX

S i —
From: AVED Degree Quality Assessment Board Secretariat AVED:EX
Sent: Wednesday, August 5, 2015 6:28 PM
To: 5.22
Cc: AVED Degree Quality Assessment Board Secretariat AVED:EX
Subject: RE: Degree Authorization Website Inquiry
Dear®??
Thank you for your June 9, 2015 email concernings.22 o Jniversity Canada West (UCW) and
the circumstances s-22 I apologise for the delay in response.

The role of the Ministry of Advanced Education (the Ministry} is to ensure that an institution operates in
compliance with the Degree Authorization Act (DAA). While the Ministry is able to act on complaints that an
institution is not operating in compliance of its obligations under the DAA, the Ministry cannot intervene in
the day-to-day operational decisions made by the institution.

You may wish to review e to determine whether UCW has acted within its
$22 If you have any questions about the®>?? please contact the®2?

5.22

As you state that you believe®2? you may wish to review the 522
5.22

\2’gu mav also wish to review the 1522
S.

this website also provides links tos22
( hope this information is helpful to you.
Sincerely,

Dorothy Rogers, Director
Quality Assurance

—----Original Message----

From S22

Sent: Friday, June 5, 2015 4:18 PM

To: Graham, Rudy AVED:EX

Subject: Degree Authorization Website Inquiry

namea-
s.22

from:
§.22
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Withheld pursuant to/removed as
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Nichols, Beth AVED:EX

P
From: AVED Deputy Minister AYED:EX
Sent: Wednesday, August 26, 2015 12:50 PM
To: AVED MCRU Incoming Corresp Working Box AVEDEX
Subject: 100496 - INFO/FILE: Lawsuit - Vancouver Career College & Learning Wise Education
Attachments: 2015-08-25 - Letter.pdf
Importance: High
Categories: Info/File

Please info/file as follows:
Branch: Gov & QA
Issue: Private {nstitution

Cliff Subject Line: Vancouver Career College is taking legal action against Learning Wise Education (University Canada
West}

Judy Johnstane

Manager, Business Services & Ministerial Correspondence
and Research Unit

Office of the Deputy Minister

Ministry of Advanced Education

Telephone: 250 356-6284

Fax: 250 356-5468

This message may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you have received this message in error, please noufy me immediately and delete the
original transmission without making a copy.

From: Amber Alrifai [mailto:Amber.Alrifai@primacorpventures.com]

Sent: Wednesday, August 26, 2015 10:12 AM

To: AVED Deputy Minister AVED:EX; Minister, AVED AVED:EX; AVED Degree Quality Assessment Board Secretariat
AVED:EX

Subject: Lawsuit - Vancouver Career College & Learning Wise Education

Importance: High

To Whom It May Concern,

Please he advised, it is with regret that Vancouver Career College is in the process of suing Learning Wise Education
(owned by The Global University System). Please see the attached for further details of the lawsuit for breach of
contract between Learning Wise & Vancouver Career College.

Thank you,

PAGE 3 of 159 AED-2017-70399




Amber Alrifai
Executive Assistant to the Chairman SR A L v 2
office 604.915.7288 x2103 e T

email amber.alrifai@primacorpventuras.com
Commerce Place | 1800-400 Burrard 5t. | Vancouver, BC | VBC 346
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Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP
Barristers & Sclicitors

Patent & Trade-mark Agents

595 Burrard Street, PO. Box 48314
Suite 2600, Three Bentall Centre
Vancouver BC ¥7X 1L3 Canada

Tel; 604-631-3300 Fax: 604-631-3309

August 25, 2015 Robin L. Reinertson
. Partner

Dir: 604-631-3323

VIA REGULAR MAIL rir@blakes.com

Reference: 98818/8

Degree Quality Assessment Board Secretariat

Ministry of Advanced Education

PQ Box 9177 Stn Prov Govt -
Victoria BC V8W 9HS

RE: Vancouver Career College (Burnaby) Inc. v. Global University Systems B.V., et al,
SCBC Action No. 8156676, Vancouver Registry

Dear Sirs/Mesdames:

Please find enclosed for your records a copy of the Petition of Vanccuver Career College (Burnaby)
Inc. against Learningwise Education inc., which operates University Canada West.

RLR/kr
Encl.

509588531

MONTREAL  OTTAWS  YORONTO  CalGARY  WANCOUVER  NWEWYORK  LONDON  BAHAAIN  ALKHOBAR*  BELNNG  SHANGHAI®

* Associated Office Blake, Crssals & Graydon LLP | blakes.com
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b eME COURT
OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

VAMCOUVER REGISTRY S* ‘! % 5 5 7 6
AUG 14 20615 No - |

Vancouver Registry

© "IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

BETWEEN

il

VANCOUVER CAREER COLLEGE {(BURNABY} INC.
PETITIONER

AND

GLOBAL UNIVERSITY SYSTEMS B.V., LEARNINGWISE EDUCATION INC.
and KOFFMAN KALEF LLP

RESPONDENTS
PETITION TO THE COURT
ON NOTICE TO:
- Global University Systems B.V. Koffman Kaief LLP
22 College Strest, Suite 300 1900 — 885 West Georgia Street
Toronto ON M5G 1K2 Vancouver BC V6C 3H4
Attention: Yuliya Etingen : Attention: Mark A. Biekford

Learningwise Education Inc.

1600 — 885 West Georgia Street

Vancouver BC VBC 3H4

This proceeding is brought for the relief set out in Part 1 below by,
[x] the person named as petitioner in the style of proceedings above.

If you intend to respond to this petition, you or your lawyer must

(a} file a Response to Petition in Form 67 in the above-named Registry of this Court
within the time for Response to Petition described below, and

. (b} serve on the Petitioner
(i) 2 copies of the filed Response to Petition, and

(il 2 copies of each filed Affidavit on which you intend fo rely at the hearing
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Orders, including crders granting the relief claimed, may be made against you, without any
further notice to you, if you fail to file the Response to Petition within the time for response,

Time for Response to Petition

A Response to Petition must be filed and served on the Petitioner,

'_ (a) if you were served with the Petition anywhere in Canada, withit 21 days after

that service,

- {b) if you were served with the Petition anywhere in the United States of America,

‘within 35 days after that service,

(c} if you were served with the Petition anywhere else, within 49 days after that

service, or

(d) if the time for response has been set by order of the cout, “within that time™ -~

The address of the registry is: 800 Smithe Street, Vancouver BC

@)

The ADDRESS FOR SERVICE of the Petitioner is;

Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP
Barristers & Solicitors

Suite 2600, Three Bentall Centre
595 Burrard Street, PO Box 498314
Vancouver, BC V7X 1L3
Attention: Robin L. Reinertson._.

Fax number address for service of the Petitioner;
804-631-3309

The name and office address of the Petitioner’s lawyer is:

Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP
Barristers & Solicitors _

Suite 2600, Three Bentall Centre _
595 Burrard Street, PO Box 49314 -
Vancouver, BC V7X L3 =
Attention: Robin L. Reinertson
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CLAIM OF THE PETITIONER

PART 1: ORDERS SOUGHT

1. A c;lirection that Koffman Kalef LLP as escrow agent pay forthwith the sum of $648,457
from the funds held in esbrow by it to the Petitioner Vancouver Career College (Bumaby) Inc.
("WCC") within 2 husiness days. For greater certainty, the payment to VCC is to be made
without any payment to Learningwise Education inc. or Glebal University Systems BV from the_

escrowed funds.,

2. A declaration that the amount of any set-off from any payment to VCC under the Share
Purchase Agreement dated September 15 2014 or the Promissory Note dated
Qctober 20, 2014 is to be yetained by the escrow agent as part of the escrowed funds untll all
possibie future claims or entitlement by VCC to such funds under the Promissory Note has been
exhausted. The parties are then at liberty to apply to the Court for determination as to the
appropriate distribution of the remainder of the escrowed funds, if any, if the parties cannot

agree.

Part 2: FACTUAL BASIS
Patties

3 Learningwise Education Inc. ___("Le?rningwise”) is -a federal company continued into
British Columbia. Leamingwise operates a private, “for-profit university, doing business as

"University Canada West".

4, Vancouver Career Cellege {Burnhaby) Inc. (*WCG") is a British Columbia company, At
material times up to September 15, 2014, VCC was the legal and beneficial owner of all issued

and ouistanding shares in Learningwise. s

5. Global University Systems B.V. ('GUS") is a ¢om__p_any incorporated under the laws of the

Netherfands. It has an address for service under the material agreements in Toronto, Ontario.

6. Koffman Kalef LLP is a law firm constituted as a British Columbia [imited liability
pértnership. In addition to _.acting as escrow agent, Koffman Kalef LLP is currently counsel for
Learningwise and GUS and was counsel to GUS with respect to the transaction described in
this petition.
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Share Sale Transaction

7. As of September 15, 2014, all of the issued and outstanding shares of Learningwise
wete sold by VCC to GUS ("Trensaction_”). Koffman Kalef LLP was appointed as escrow agent
pursuant to the terms of the Escrow Agreement, described below.

8. The Transaction was eﬁected through a series of mterrelated agreements and other

documents including:

(&} the initial Share Purchase Agreement dated September 15 2014 ("SPA” or

“Share Purchase Agreement”), -

b the First Amended and Conso[idated Share Purchase Agreement dated October
17, 2014 (“Consolldated Share Purchase Agreement”)

(c) the Promissory Note dated October 20 2014 (“Promlssory Note )3
() the Bill of Sale dated October 20, 2014 ("Bill of Sale},
(&) the Escrow Agreement dated October 21, 2014 ("Escrow Agreement”);

{collectively, the "Transaction Documents”).

4

g, The Transaction Documents were drafted by Koffman Kalef LLP in its capacity as

counsel for GUS,
Share Purchase Agreement

10, The initial Share Purchase Agreement was made between VCC and GUS as of
September 15, 2014 with a closing date of October 1 5, 2014. The Consolidated Share Purchase
Agreement was made between VCC and GUS as of October 17, 2014 with a closing date of —
October 21, 2014, In addition to the initial purchase price, thé consideration to VCC for the sale

of the shares included the payment of other amounts as reqUIred by an Earnout Agreement
between the parties and the Promrssory Note from Leamlngwme in favour of VCC. )

11, Pursuant to the terms of the Promissory Note and secfion 2.2 of thé Escrow Agreement,

funds in the amount of 352".8 million were deposited with Koffman Kalef LLP as escrow agent
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("Escrowed Funds”) shortly after the closing date. The full amount of the Escrowed Funds (plus
interest) continue to be held by Koffman Kaief LLP pursuant to the Escrow Agreement. '

Promissory Note

12. Among other terms, the Promissdry Note required -Learnin"gwise to promptly pay

$500,000 to VCC and fo pay $2.8 million tq Koffman Kalef LLP as escrow agent no later than .
November 7, 2014 (sections 2.2 and 2.3). -

13.  The Promissory Note between Learningwise and VCC obliges Learningwise to pay VCC _
up'.on the occurrence of certain events or milestones regarding the renewal of consents by the
BC Ministry of Advanced Education ("Minisfry") for Uni'véréity'éaﬁada West to operate using
the term university (the “University Consent”) and fo dpere_lte "a Master of Business
Administration graduate degree program (the “MBA Consen-ti')..(cq'l!ectivelgfi, the "Milestones")."".
In particular, pursuant to sections 2.5 and 2.6 of the Promissory Note, Learningwise must make
a payment of $1.2 million to VCC on the oceurrence of each of the renewal of the University
Consent and the MBA Consent if the renewal is for a peried of less than 2 years, subject fo

ceriain holdbacks and adjustments.

14. In accordance with the terms of the Promissory Note, VCC may be entitied fo {otal
payments from Learningwise of up to $4 million, if all of the Milestones are reached. This would

exceed the balance of the Escrowed Funds, by $1.2 million, .

15. There is no provision in the Promissory Note that VCC make any payment at any time to
Learningwise or GUS, or that any of the escrowed funds be released to Learningwise or Gus,

16. The time for all the potentia! payments to VCC for satisfying all of the Milestenes in the
Promissory Note has not yet elapsed. Payments of up to $1.6 million may be made if the
Ministry grants further renewals of the University Consent and MBA Consent. Additionally,— -
payments totaling $1.2 million"will become "due to VCC pursuént'to the terms of the holdback - -
(set out in section 2.10), with the last payment scheduled for October 20, 2017;~ noe

Escrow Agreement - T T R

17. Pursuant to the Escrow Agreement between Koffman Kalef LLP, VCC and Learningwise,

" The University Consent and MBA Consent previously granted to University Canada West were
scheduled to expire on February 9, 2015 absent renewal.
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Koffman Kalef LLP is appeinted as Escrow Agent (section 2.1) to hold the Escrowed Funds
contemplated under the Promissory Note {section 2.2). ’

18.  The Escrow Agreement provides that funds are to be paid out of escrow as foliows

(section 3.1}:

Release of Escrowed Funds. The Escrow Agent shall release the Escrowed Funds and  —_ -

all interest thereon upon receipt of a joint written irrevocable authorization and direction -

from the Participarnits, directing the Escrow Agent as to'the payee, the amount of the

Escrowed Funds to be paid, and the date of payment, provided the date of payment wilt _
be at least 48 hours from the time of rece;pt of the authorization and -direction by the =-- =+ -~
Escrow Agent. : I R —_

19.  The escrow agent may also make a-payment from the Escrowed Funds as.required by-.. .. -

court order {section 4.6), - - - T EE I e e e

20.  The Escrow Agreement further prowdes under section 6.11 that nothmg in its terms _.____
“derogates from the rights and obligations of [VCC and Learningwise] under the Promlssory
Note”,

21.  There is no provision in the Escrow Agreement for payments from the Escrowed Funds

to Learningwise or GUS,

VCC’s Entittement to Payment from the Escrowed Funds ‘

22, As of February 3, 2015, the Ministry renewed the Unlversny Consent and the MBA
Consent for a period of 18 months, satisfying two of the Milestones in the Promlssory Note, and
entitling VCC to payment from Learningwise and from the Escrowed Funds in the amount of
$1,200,000 for each of the Milestones (hursuant fo sections 2.5(b) and 2.8(b)), as follows:

(a) Learningwise must designate the first $1,200,000 as.the. holdback, which will be. _ _ .
© paid to VCC in instaliments ending in October 20; 2017 . (under sections 2.7 and-. S
2.10 of the Promissory Note); and -~ -~ - - - ST e e T — e

(b)  the second $1,200,000 is to be paid by L:éégrh;ingv?isé""“#:r.ompﬂ')}_éafﬁoriz'i-h'g and
directing the escrow agent-to release ... part of the Escrowed Funds then owing
to [VCCT".
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23. The Escrow Agent is to continue to hold $1,600,000 pending a further renewal of the
University Consent and MBA Consent for a period of at least 8 months (i.e. $800,000 for each
Milestone), pursuant fo sections 2.8 and 2.9 of the Premissory Note.

24,  As aresult of the combined operation of sections 2.5 to 2.9 of the Promissory Note, VCC
is entitled to an immediate payment of $1,200,000 from Learningwise by the release of
Escrowed Funds (the "Entltlement”) subject to certam adjustrhents as permltted by the

Transaction Documents. L T e -

25, VCC understands that GUS and Learningwise do riot dlspute that VCC is currently '
entitied to such funds (subject to adjustments).

Offset Amounts

26. The Share Purchase Agreement prowdes a rlght of set-off from any payment to VCCin
cohnection with the agreement (in seclion 17.5 of the Consolidated Share Purchase

Agreement).

Right of Cffset. Despite any term of this Agreement, the Purchaser [GUS)] may offset any
monies owing to the Purchaser by the Vendor {VCC] under this Agreement or any other
agreement or document delivered by the Vendor in connection with this Agreement,
against any monies owing to the Vendor by the Purchaser under this Agreement or any
other agreement or document delwered by the Purchaser m connection with this
Agreement, : : -

27.  The Promissory Note also provides for a right of set-off against arly monies owing to
VCC (in section 4.1}

Right of Offset

(@) Desp1te any term of this note and save and except for the holdback in section 2. _
10(a)(i), the Payor [Leamingwise] may offéet any monies owing (including without ™

limitation under any indemnity granted by the Payee [VCC]) to the.Payor or Gigbal = . -
or the Share Purchase Agreement, or more than one, or any other agreement or
document defivered by the Pavee in connection with this nete, the Bill of Sale, or the
Share Purchase Agreement, or more than-one, against any monies-owing to the - . - =

. Payee by the Payor under this note, the Bill of Sale, the Share Purchase Agreement, _
or more than one, or any other agresment or document delivered by the Payor in
connection with his note, the Bill of Sale, the Share Purchase Agreement, or more
than one.

PAGE 12 of 159 AED-2017-70399



. {d) Nothing under this section 4.1 limits the right of Payor to claim from the Payee
with respect to Payor Losses under the Share Purchase Agreement.
28, VCC acknowledges that set-offs in the amount of $551,543 are properly made from the
Entitlement in accordance with the Transaction Documents (the “Set-off"),

29, The amount immediately due from Leamingwise to VCC is thus $648457. (the . .-

“Paymenﬂ’), or the Entitlement less the proper Set-off._ . _ '

The Respondents Refuse to Authorise fhe Payment

30. Learningwise and GUS ackn'owlédge that the Entitlement, after set-off, is due and owing

to VCC in accordance with the terms of the Transaction Documents,

31, However, Learningwise and GUS initially claimed set-offs, adjustments to the financial
statements, indemnities and other expenses in the amount of-$712,804, as of February 18,
2015. By way of lelter dated June 17, 2015, Learningwise and GUS claimed set-offs in the
amount of $786,760. Certain of these set-offs are disputed by VCC. More critically, for the first
time since the payment to VCC for the Mitestones became due in February 2015, Learningwise
and GUS requested that the amount claimed as seb-off ($786,760) be paid in cash from the
Escrowed Funds to Learningwise at the same time as the payment to VCC for the Milestones in
the Promissory Notes. Since that time, Learningwise and Gus have refused to provide their
written irrevocable direction to the Escrow Agent fo authorise’ payment o VCC from "the
Escrowed Funds pursuant to the Promissary Note (in any amount). upless the amount of the
set-off is paid in cash from the Escrowed Funds to Leafningwisé or GUS,

32, Koffman Kalef LLP, as Escrow Agent, has refused fc release the Payment to VCC

without the joint irrevocable direction from the parties or a Court order.

33. There is no provision in the Transactlon Documents for payment of any set off amount or
other amount to GUS or Learningwise. It was not in"the partles contemplatlon and is nelther e T

express nor implied in the terms of the wntten agreements o

PART 3: LEGAL BASIS LT e e T LT e

34.  The Entitlement is due and owing from Learningwisé to VCC. VEC does not dispute that -
Learningwise and GUS are entitled to set-off certain amounts from VCC’s Entitiement.
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35.  The primary disagreement between the parties relates to the interpretation of the
Transaction Documents, In particular, the parties do hot agree as to whether GUS or
Learningwise is entitled to receive in cash the amount of any set-off from the Entitlement at the
same time VCC receives its Payment, when further payments may becoms due to VCC upon
ihe ocourrence of some or all of the Milestones, and where such payments will likely exceed the

palance of the Escrowed Funds,

38. The right of set- off in this matter arlses by agreement of the parties, specifically the
Transactich Documents and is thus a forni of contractual set-off- Contractual set-off is
governed by the faw of contracts. The scope-and availability of contractua! set-off is determiried
by the terms of the contract itself, and may be wider, narrower or similar to what which would be
available, either at law orin equity A contract providing for a right to set-off is to be inferpreted

by a courtin a manner that gives effect to the intentions of the pames as refiected in the words

of the contract,

Trilogy Energy LP v. SemCAMS ULC, 2008 ABCA 275 at para. 14
Caisse populaire Desjarding v. Canada, 2009 SCC 29 at para. 22
Halsbury's Laws of Canada - Reslifution, X.5, HRE-154

37. In the Transaction Documents, the parties provided for a “Right of Offset’ in the
Consolidated Share Purchase Agreement (section 17.5) and Promissory Note (section 4.1). The
-definition of “offset” in Bllaek’s Law Dictionary is for the noun: “[s}emething {such as an amount .. _.

or claim) that balances or compensates for something else setoﬁ” or for the verb: “to balance .. ... _.

or calculate against; to compensate for <the gains offset the losses>.” Samllarly Black's

definition of setoff includes the following:

A debtor's right to reduce the amount of a debt by any sum the creditor owes
the debtor; the counterbalancing sum owed by the oreditor. ... Set-off
signifies the subtract;on or rakmg away of one demand fmm another opposxte
or cross-demand .. : LT -

Black’s Law D;oﬂonary. 10th ed (St Paul, MN: Thomson Reuters, 2014) at 1581

38. The Oxford Engllsh chtlonary defmes "offset” as "to set off as an equlva!ent against

something else, or part of something slse; to balance by semething on the opposite side or of

contrary nature.” o L .

" The Oxford English Dz‘ctfonaq}_onﬁn'e) e
sub verbo "offset, v.", accessed August 12, 2015
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< http:;’;‘www.oed.comfviewantry/ 130722?rskey=05uGhY&resuIt=3 >

39, In Belliveau v. Royal Bank, the New Brunswick Court of Appeal considered the meaning
of “offset” in s. 146(2){c. 3)(:) of the Income Tax Act and cited both the Black's Law Dictionary
definition (6th ed.) and the Oxford Engi:sh Bicticnary definition (1 970).

Belliveau v. Royal Benk of Canada (2000), 224 N.B.R. (2d) 354 {C.A)

40.  Although Learningwise has a contractual nght to set off certain. amounts from the o

‘the Transaction Documents that perm |ts Learmngw1se or ¢ GUS to re_celve the amoulnf of the set»
off itself in cash from the Escrowed Funds Though a_set-off may decrease the amount that
Learningwise is indebted fo VCC, and therefore reduce the amount of a payment from the
Escrowed Funds to VCC, nothmg in the Transactlon Doc__:__uments entitles Leammgwee or GUS
to receive the difference (the set—off) from the Escrowed Funds in cash, particufarly when the
Escrow Agent is to retain the remaining funds for potentlai further payments to VCC upon the

occurrence of further Milestones.

41. - The guiding principles of contractual interpretation to be applied by this Court in

interpreting the Transaction Documents are well established. The goal in interpreting an

agreement is to discover, objectively, the parties’ intention at the time the contract was made.

The most significant focl is the language of the agreement itseli; where the words shoiﬁd be- = .
given their ptain and ordinary meaning, while being construed in the centext of the- agreement e

as a whole.
Gilchrist v. Western Star Trucks inc. 2000 BCCA 70 at paras. 17-18
Jardine v. General Hydrogen Corp, 2007 BCSC 11¢ at para. 23
42, In interpreting a contract, an interpretation that would result in a commercial absurdity _

should be avoided. A decision maker must interpret a contract in a manner that is consistent
with achieving commercial efficacy. Courts must not interpret confracts in a manner that will _ _____

lead existing fransactions to become unsettled or uncertain.

Jardine v, General Hydrogem Carp, 2007 BCSC 119 at paras. 33-34
Bramalea Ltd. v. Vancouver (City) School Board No. 39,
[1982] B.C. W.L..D. 1168 (C.A) at para. 13
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43. On a plain reading of the Transaction Documents, VCC may be entitled to payments
from Learningwise pursuant to the Promissory Note that exceed the amount currently in escrow.
VCC has an interest in thé remaining Escrowed ._Funds until all of the conditions under the
Promissqry Note are either fuifiled (and the Escrowed Funds are_exhausted or VCC has
received the maximum available fo it) or are incapablé.of being- fuiﬁlled (by the passage of time
or the failure to meet the contractual preconditions for payment), '

44.  The Escrowed Funds were paid by Leamingwise to Kofman Kalef LLP as escrow agent =~ -
pursuant to the terms of and its obligations under the Promissory Note. The parties’ intent and
the plain wording of the Promissory Note contempiaté payments only t VCC, The iniel;preiatioh
of the Transaction Documents advanced by GUS and Learningwise ~ which wolld require
payment of part of the Escrowed Fuhds to Leatningwise before all potential payments fror'n'thé
Escrowed Funds to VCC plrstant fo tHie Profrissory Note are satisfied — is r’id’t‘:cf;;om'rﬁér'cjially
reasonable and would undermine the intent of the Escrowed Funds, which is to provids éééﬁrit&é'" o

to VCC for its entitlements under the Promissory Note.

45, If the Respondents had intended to impose a novel term in Transaction Documents that

would require payment of set-off amounts fo Learningwise from the Escrowed Funds, it could

havé been included in the written terms of the Transaction Documents, Rather, there is no

provision under the SPA, the Promlssory Note or the Escrow Agreement providlng for payment

only, and the remaining Escrowed Fufids must remain held in escrow unle_és and untif they are
paid out in whole to VCC or there is no possibility of fulure payment fo VCC under the

- Promissory Note,

4B, Under the law of confractual set-off and on a proper constiruction of the totality of the
Transactlon Documents, neither Learningwise nor GUS is entitled to receive tn cashthe balance
or excess of any amounts properly set-off from VCC's Entitlenient,” when VCC still has a
potential further entittement to payments from the Escrowed Funds that couid exhaust fhe entire

amount. ' T o
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47, Further, Koffman Kalef LLP drafted the Transaotion Documents, for the benefit of its .
clients Learningwise and GUS, and if there is any ambiguity in the terms, it must be resolved -
against the Respondents pursuant to the rule of confra proferentern.

O'Reilly’s Irish Bar inc. v. 10885 Nffd, Ltd., 2008 NLCA 16 at paras. 42-45
Hillis Oif & Sales Ltd. v. Wynn's Canada Lid., [1986] 1 S.C.R, 57 at 68-69
Eli Lilly & Co. v. Novopharm Ltd., [1998] 2 8.C.R. 129 at paras. 53-53

48. By refusing to make the payments and by COHdItIOﬂII’Ig payment on a term not found in
the Transaction Documents, the Respondents are |n breach of thelr duty of good fatth

contractual performance, L e

Bhasm 2 H:ynew 2014 scc 71 SRS

49, VCC respectfully requests an order that Koffman Kalef LLP as Esorow Agent must paj,,r

the amount of $648,457 to VCC from the Escrowed Funds forthwnh Without any payment to
Learningwise or GUS from the Escrowed Funds. |

PART 4: MATERIALS TO BE RELIED ON

50,  Affidavit No. 1 of R. Willy, made August 13, 2015.

The Petitioner estimates that the hearing of the Petition will take 1 day.

Date; August 13, 2015

=X
\Sigmifure ‘oﬁ«}éwyer Por @tstloner
Robin L. Reinertson
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To be completed by the court only;
Order made
[] in the terms requested in paragraphs ............. of Part 1 of

this pefition
[1 with the following variations and additional terms:

........................................................................

Signature of [ ] Judge [ ] Master
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Nichols, Beth AVED:EX

S N
From: Simmons, Vicki AVED:EX on behalf of AVED Education Quality Assurance AVED:EX
Sent: Thursday, October 22, 2015 2:24 PM
To: s.22
Ce: AVED Education Quality Assurance AVED:EX
Subject: RE: Education Quality Assurance Website Inguiry
DearS-22

From your amails it appears that you have not been made aware of the forma! complaints mechanisms available to you
as a student at UCW,

UCW is required to have all policies affecting students publicly available. I see that UCW'’s Complaints Resolution pelicy
is included in the Academic Calendar available on its website at https://ucanwest.ca/media/203010/ucw-calendar-2015-
2016.pdf (see pages 80-81).

| urge you to initiate a formal complaint through this process. The Ministry cannot intervene unless UCW does not
foltow their policy in this regard, so your first step is to go through this process.

| hope this is helpful for you. If you wish to provide details of the outcome of your complaint with UCW, please contact
us once the process is compléte and we will be happy to assist you.

Sincerely,
Vicki Simmaons

Vicki Simmons

Senior Policy Analyst

Governance and Quality Assurance Branch
BC Ministry of Advanced Education

3rd Floor, 835 Humboldt St
PO Box 8883 Stn Prov Govt
Victoria BC VBW 9T6

(T) 250-356-2067 | (F) 250-387-3750 | (E) vicki.simmons@gov.bc.ca

From:s.22 .

Sent: Thursday, October 22, 2015 11:44 AM

To: AVED Education Quality Assurance AVED:EX

Subject: Re: Education Quality Assurance Website Inquiry

Good day Vicky,

I have had my concerns sent to
s.22

— and everyone i can think of through ucw. Even 522

and still no one has gotten back to me of has even told me about how to file a formal complaint. This is not
good as it is causing a pile up of assignments for me. [ have work from last week that im just getting this week
with only one day to complete. No instructions, no access, and no assistance in helping them organize their
class so that i can get the work and complete them. Its frustrating and i am flustered. I am constantly beibg

1
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pressured with the responsibilities of digging into matters concerning these issues. I have no where else to tum.
They keep beating around the bush.. T font get straight answers. Even profs, 22

le.s22 and it was i who had to clearify so that i could understand what shc meant since
on the web sitc there was not any sort or instructions. I would bot have even done the first assignment if 1 did
.22 The assignment was not even on

the portal. Ive sent complaints to every department that i could think of and even one prof said that i should not
do that and that i should talk to her instead. But with all my classes significantly lacking instructions... | do am
not able to function as a student rather as an admin... trying to get them to organize their classes.

On Tuesday, October 20, 2015, AVED Education Quality Assurance AVED:EX <EQA@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Dear $-22

Thank you for your permission to look into the matter with UCW. However, it is unclear whether you have submitted a
formal complaint through UCW's process. From your email it appears that you have only raised your concerns verbally
with s.22

As with all complaints, students must submit formal through the existing processes in place at the institution prior to
the Ministry becoming invoived. We urge you to pursue this option with UCW if you have not already done so.

Once the formal internal compiaint process is complete and if you have not found resolution through the institution, the
Ministry can assist you. In order to assist us in our search for answers to your questions at that time, you will need to
provide us with:

s Information and documentation as to why you believe UCW is not meeting its obligations under the Degree
Autharization Act or has not followed its policies specific to your matter of concern;

« information and documentation on the formal complaint you submitted;
« All responses received or actions taken by UCW in regards to your complaint;

= The reason you helieve the results were not satisfactory and what you are asking the Ministry to do.

Please note that the Ministry does not have authority to negotiate a specific resolution for a student, however, the
cutcome of your complaint may facilitate improvements to UCW’s policies regarding quality assurance.

Thank you again for bringing this matter to our attention. If you wish to provide clarification on the details of the
outcome of your complaint with UCW as outlined above, please contact us and we will be happy to assist you,

2
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Sincerely,

Vicki Simmons

Vicki Simmons
Senior Policy Analyst

Governance and Quality Assurance Branch

BC Ministry of Advanced Education

3rd Floor, 835 Humboidt St

PO Box 9883 5tn Prov Govt

Victoria BC VBW 9T6 _

(T) 250-356-2067 | (F) 250-387-3750 | (£) vicki.simmeons@gov.bc.ca

From: 522

Sent: Friday, October 16, 2015 8:59 PM

To: AVED Education Quality Assurance AVED:EX

Suhject: Re: Education Quality Assurance Website Inquiry

Good day vicky,
Thank you your reply. I have sent my concerns to UCW about the lack of instructions in my courses. I ended up
getting S-22 we are still having the
same issues > _ i
s.22
$.22 $.22 '
$.22 -
$.d2 This is not the first time and i have
complained several times before 52 3 ) Regarding
the retund, i only realized now that they did not do it but faunlted the professor and $-22
s.22 I am lost for places to turn for answers. No one has gotten back to me vet and i have been told
recently that my %2 for the lasts-22 Please help. And you definitely

have my permission to look into the matter so long as the school does not get mad at me for allowing you to, I
am afraid of how they will react. When i have tried to reach out for help before to them, they react in a way that
makes me feel as if im pushing it with them or asking for too much. Even so much as changing their tone of

3
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voice, particularly 522 I believe her name is5% It was condescending and even though i shared

my complaints and was trying 1o get some answers about how things could be processed wrong 22

all she could say way that the other person did not know about the processes and that this is the way to do it. |
said okay in response ans proceceded tos.22 [ do need your
help at least 1o clearify and have some sort of order and in instructions in classes. Not just one class but all
classes should have clear instructions. Ive saved all my emails from them to show.

Thank you again for you reply.. [ fcel hopeful and not alone. You have my permission.

Sincerely,

s.22

On Friday, October 16, 2015, AVED Education Quality Assurance AVED:EX <EQA@gov.be.ca> wrote:

Dear 22
Thank you for your correspondence regarding University Canada West (UCW).

The role of the Ministry of Advanced Education is to ensure that private degree granting institutions, such as
UCW, comply with the Degree Authorization Act (DAA) and continually mcet the Minister's quality standards.
1 can confirm that UCW has completed several quality reviews, and was found to mect the Minister's quality
standards and to be in compliance with the DAA.

With respect to refunds, institutions are required to have appropriate policies and procedures for tuition refunds
and arc responsible for ensuring that students are awarc of these policies prior to enrolment. The Ministry does
not prescribe a specific refund policy, nor intervene in individual disputes on these matters.

With all concerns regarding institutions, the first step is to make a formal request through the institution's
internal processes. Most complaints can be resolved informally and dealt with through the existing processes in
place at the institution. From your email it is unclear as to whether you have initiated a formal request through

UCW, what actions UCW has taken regarding your complaint, and what you arc asking the Ministry to do.

If you wish to have the Ministry look into the matter on your behalf with UCW, we will need your permission
to do so.

[ appreciate you sharing your concerns with the Ministry with regard to your experience at UCW.
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Sincerely,

Vicki Simmons

Vicki Simmons

Senior Policy Analyst

Governance and Quality Assurance Branch

BC Ministry of Advanced Education

| E| Vicki.Simmons@gov.be.ca | T| 250.356.2067

From:s.22 i i _ i

Sent: Thursday, October &, 2015 8:12 AM

To: AVED Education Quality Assurance AVED:EX
Subject: Education Quality Assurance Website Inquiry

name:
s.22

email:
§.22

comments:
Hi there,

My name 1522

.. ] would like to know if university canada west is accredited and registered. Ive been

having a very difficult time getting ther guidelines, getting instructions from professorsiinstructors. 1 paid
twice for the same course which they never refunded me for the first time. Can you help?

Sincerely,
§.22
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Nichols, Beth AVED:EX

From: Simmons, Vicki AVED:EX

Sent: Thursday, October 22, 2015 3:15 PM

To: Whyllie, Sandra AVED:EX; Poirier, Dorice AVED:EX

Cc: Culleton, Anita Y AVED:EX; Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX
Subject: RE: PUBLIC CALLER:s.22

I phoned him back and spoke with him for aimost an hour. Do you want a summary of all the items discussed or will this
suffice?

Vicki Simmons

Senior Policy Analyst

Governance and Quality Assurance Branch
BC Ministry of Advanced Education

3rd Floor, 835 Humboldt St
PO Box 9883 Stn Prov Govt
Victoria BC VBW 9T6

(1) 250-356-2067 | (F) 250-387-3750 | (E) vicki.simmons@gov.hc.ca

From: Wyllie, Sandra AVED:EX

Sent: Thursday, October 22, 2015 12:27 PM

To: Poirier, Dorice AVED:EX; Simmons, Vicki AVED:EX
Cc: Culleton, Anita Y AVED:EX

Subject: FW: PUBLIC CALLER:S-22

Gidday, can you please action and provide us with an outcome. Thanks so much.

Sandra

From: Clifford, Kate AVED:EX

Sent: Thursday, Cctober 22, 2015 12:21 PM
To: Wyllie, Sandra AVED:EX

Cc: Poirier, Dorice AVED:EX

Subject: PUBLIC CALLER:S-22

Hi Sandra,

We've had a call from a man by the name of $-22 who would like to express a complaint about University Canada
West. .22 and feels that the university “borders on the lines of bogus” and that students are
graduating with much less education than they should be receiving. He would like someone to call him back regarding
his issues. Please have staff call him back ons.22 and advise any cutcomes of the call.

Thanks in advance,

Kate Clifford | Senior Executive Assistant
Office of the Deputy Minister

Ministry of Advanced Education

P: 250 356-5173| F: 250-356-5463
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Rogets, Dorothy AVED:EX

From: House, Dawn M AVEDEX

Sent: Tuesday, February 23, 2016 4:12 PM

To: Rogers, Dorothy AVEDIEX

Subject: RE: FWD from Minister's Office, Public Caller $.22

Hi Dorothy,

Laurie says she copied 522 concerns to her email - | did net receive a copy in what you forwarded to me.

Vicki mentioned Laurie’s,s-22 concerns previously to me in terms of this being a tuition depaosit, which is standard

practice and applied against the cost of tuition.

The UCW calendar (p. 45) states there is an $150 Application fee for Domestic and International students. Tuition
Deposits are as follows:

e Undergraduate: $500 {Domestic); $6300 (Internationat)

e Graduate: $500 (Domestic); $6480 (international)

Other fees are also noted at the link noted ahove. Also see Refunds for International Students policy on p. 49,
Hape this helps.

Cheers,
Dawn

Sent: Tuesday, February 23, 2016 3:38 PM
To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX; Simmons, Vicki AVED:EX
Subject: FW: FWD from Minister's Office, Public Caliers-22

Dawn, you are more familiar with the UCW materials lately, does this sound familiar? $6,500 is pretty high for a deposit.

From: Brucker, Laurie AVED:EX

Sent: Tuesday, February 23, 2016 3:15 PM

To: Culleton, Anita ¥ AVED:EX; Clemente, Christina AVED:EX .
Cc: Clifford, Kate AVED:EX; Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX; Simmons, Vicki AVED:EX
Subject: RE: FWD from Minister's Office, Public Caller s.22

Anita and Christina,

i catled S22 and spoke with him in more detail about his concerns refated to University Canada West. Vve noted his
concerns and will also share them with our Ministry colleagues in quality assurance (copied here for reference
purposes}. | also indicated that if he wishes to make a specific complaint about the institution (or, preferably, if his client
wishes to do so}, that he should detail the concern and submit it to the DQAB Secretariat mailbox, along with a note

that the Ministry has permission to use this information if contacting the institution for follow up.

The caller was satisfied with this response.
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Regards,
Laurie

Laurie Brucker

Seniar Policy Advisor. Internationg® Education
Mirusiry of Advanced Dducalion

Hrane, (250} 355-5432

Zmzcl: Laurie, Brucker@gov.bc.ca

From: Clemente, Christina AVED:EX

Sent: Tuesday, February 23, 2016 2:06 PM
To: Culleton, Anita Y AVED:EX

Cc: Clifford, Kate AVED:EX

Subject: FWD from Minister's Office, Public Callels"22

Hello,
| have been forwarded a public caller from the Minister’s office by the name of .22 $.22
22 and would like to speak with someone in the ministry about some issues he has witnessed at University

Canada West. Specificatly he has taken issues with the fact that the school requires international students to pay a non-
refundabte deposit of $6500, which he believes is above the norm for other institutes and is being used to take
advantage of international students.

If you could have staff from your branch please call back $22 ) as soon as possible, and advise of
outcome, that would be much appreciated.

Many thanks,
Christina
Christina Clemente, Document Coordinator
Office of the Deputy Minister
X Ministry of Advanced Education
@& 250356-5170 | & 250-356-5468
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Nichals, Beth AVED:EX

s e e S o e P S T o o
from: House, Dawn M AVED:EX
Sent; Thursday, February 25, 2016 8:17 AM
Tor: Simmens, Vicki AVEDEX; Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX
Subject: RE: FWD from Minister's Office, Public Caller$-22

Thanks Vicki. Yes, the issue appears to he whether UCW has an appropriate refund policy for international students who
don’t have a study permit, either through denial or not applying for one prior to changing their minds about UCW,
Dorothy asked that we wait til(5-22 contacts us as noted in Laurie’s email to hear the full story.

From: Simmons, Vicki AVED:EX

Sent: Thursday, February 25, 2016 7:34 AM

To: Ragers, Dorothy AVED:EX; House, Dawn M AVED:EX
Subject: RE: FWD from Minister's Office, Public Caller $-22

Laurie asked me about this and | mentioned that maost institutions reguire a deposit of one term of tuition from
international students. This amount would basically eguate to that given the tuition fees for UCW. | think the issue is
whether UCW has an appropriate refund policy for it {i.e. it should be 100% refundable if a study permit is denied).

Vicki Simmons

Senior Policy Analyst

Governance and Quality Assurance Branch
BC Ministry of Advanced Education

3rd Floor, 835 Humboidt St
PO Box 9883 Stn Prov Govt
Victoria BC VBW 9T6

(T) 250-356-2067 | (F) 250-387-3750 | {E} vicki.simmons@gov.hc.ca

From: Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX

Sent: Tuesday, February 23, 2016 3:38 PM

To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX; Simmons, Vicki AVED:EX
Subject: FW: FWD from Minister's Office, Public Caller s.22

Dawn, you are more familiar with the UCW materials lately, does this sound familiar? 56,500 is pretiy high for a deposit.

From: Brucker, Laurie AVED:EX

Sent: Tuesday, February 23, 2016 3:15 PM

To: Culleton, Anita ¥ AVED:EX; Clemente, Christina AVED:EX

Cc: Clifford, Kate AVED:EX; Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX; Simmons, Vicki AVED:EX
Subject: RE: FWD from Minister's Office, Public Caller $-22

Anita and Christina,

| catled 522 and spoke with him in more detail about his concerns related to University Canada West. {'ve noted his
concerns and wil also share them with our Ministry colleagues in quality assurance {copied here for reference
purposes). | also indicated that if he wishes to make a specific complaint about the institution {or, preferably, if his client
wishes to do so}, that he should detait the concern and submit it to the DQAB Secretariat mailbox, along with a note
that the Ministry has permission to use this information if contacting the institution for follow up.

1
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The caller was satisfied with this response.

Regards,
Laurie

Laurie Brucker

Senior Policy Advisor, intarnational Education
Ministry of Advanced Education

Phone: (250) 355-5420

Tmail: Laurie. Brucker@gov.be.ca

From: Clemente, Christina AVED:EX

Sent: Tuesday, February 23, 2016 2:06 PM

To: Culleten, Anita Y AVED:EX
Cc: Clifford, Kate AVED:EX

Subject: FWD from Minister's Office, Public Caller s.22

Hello,

| have been forwarded a public caller from the Minister’'s office by the name ¢

5.22 and would like to speak with someone in the ministry about some issues he has witnessed at University
Canada West. Specifically he has taken issues with the fact that the schoot requires international students to pay a non-
refundable deposit of $6500, which he believes is above the norm for other institutes and is being used to take

advantage of international students.

If you could have staff from your branch please calt back$-22
outcome, that would be much appreciated.

Many thanks,
Christina

[GISTRRATIDEY

Christina Clemente, Document Coordinator
Office of the Deputy Minister

BITINH Ministry of Advanced Education

& 250356-51701 & 250-356-5468

.88 500N as possible, and advise of
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2016/17 EQA Checklist

Instifution Name: University Canada West

Corporate Registry
hitps:/iwww.bconline.gov.bc.ca/
User [D pcS2104 PW: see Janet

Date(s) Completed:
APE 28 2016

CANLI
hitp:ficanlii.orgfen/ca/

Date Completed: MAY 05 708

The Courts of British Columbia
hip:/Aww.courts.gov.be.cafsearch_judgments.aspx

Dlate Completed: WAY 05 206

BC Human Rights Tribunal
hitp:/fwww.bchrt.gov.be.ca/search/index.htm

Date Completed: MAY 05 2016

Institutions of Interest

Student Aid Compliance Unit (if SFA designated)

avedcomplianceunit@gov.be.ca

NAGENERALWQuality Assurance UnitiQuafity Assurance Policies and
Plans\EQA2014 Repayment Rate ltrs

Date Completed:

MAY 05 2016

WCrowbhan\S2404\GENERALIQUALITY ASSURANCE UNIT\Degree
Authorization\DAA\DAA Contraventions & Policy\Institutions of
Interest - Status Sheet xIs

Date Completed:

Private Career Training Institutions Agency
hitp./fwww.pctia.be.callistings

Date Completed: N A&

Website Scan

15901
Date Completed:

Student Complaints (PCTIA institutions)

Date Completed: MAY 05 201

Regulatory Bodies Date Completed: 1A

(Vicki)

Prior Applicant Suitability Yes -~ DN # { No
Comments: |

O liimian b g diiomb Al el Cor 8, RS el & det g

Update EQA Database
https://myega.bcega.ca/apply/apply/Home

Date Completed:_
S8 20

Send notification email to institution (if approved}, and move Date Completed:
emails from inbox JUN 0 7 2018
Update “EQA Applications Under Review” sheet Date Completed:

WCrowbanS2404NGENERALVQUALITY ASSURANCE UNIT\Quality
Assurance Policies and Plans\EQAIEQA (Receni\EQA Appiications
Under Review.docx

SUN 07 2015
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British Columbia Education Quality Assurance - Page 1 of 2

Application Summary

RE-APPLICATION

_ -'a_ MINISTRY OF
STATUS: UNDER REVIEW ] ADVANCED =3UCATION
Invoice  N/A i
5 PCTIA Mot Applicable APR 2 7 1018
LC Mot Applicable
Ministry  Initiated AND SYSTEM QUALITY
POLICY RANCH

Institution Profile

University Canada West
wWww, Lcanwest. ca

100 - 626 West Pender Street
Yancouver, V6B 19

David W. Wiens

Size of institution by enrofment: 100-49%
Percentage of international students based on enrolment: 70%
Target markets: Asia, Eutope, Africa, Americas, North America

Payment/Refund
PAYMENT Order: 101133, Amount:0.00, Date: Apr 27, 2016

Contacts

Executive Director, Compliance, Accreditation and Evatuation
David Wiens - Institutional Representative

604-915-3607

David. Wiensi@ucarwest.ca

Application

Type of post-secondary institution:

Private Degréé Granting |_V_|

What is the fegal name of your institution as listed in the Corporate Registry?

LeamingtAise Education Inc. ~
BC Incorporation Number: BC 08485692 _

Is your institution currentty doing business under any other name? If none, please enter N/A.
(Cowd be muftipla)
i 't,? Ganada ves( R, . . . .

e

What is the name of the owner of the fegal entity?

Global University Sy.rétems. . . . - .

Type of post-secondary education offered:
Associate Degres
Untversity Transfer
‘v Undergraduate Degree
i/ Graduate Degree
! Career Training
Language Training
Theglogical
Trades f Apprenticeship Training

Institution's programs rmeeat quality assurance standards through:

<2 public Institution Legislation

https://myeqa.beeqa.ca/apply/staff/ApplicationSummary ?appl D=1234 PAGE 301 6594A2B-2017-70399



British Columbia Education Quality Assurance Page 2ot 2

Ministry Review Process
Minfsters consent under the Degres Authorization Act (Daa)
L.* Private Carcer Training Institutions Azency IPCTIA} Acereditation

Does institution have SABC designation?

& Yes (3 Ho

Institutional Representative Signature:
Cavid W Wiens

Permission to use EQA Brand

Intended medivm for brand use:
fcheck all that apply)

" Pamphlet

wf Brochure

W Website

-4 Poster

¢ Banner

+f Billboard/Signage
| i Other

List any other marks, logos or symbols that may appear in conjunction with the EQA Brand.:

Univerﬁity Canada West logo as well as ECCAT and Imagine

List any official affifations or partnerships institution has with other institutions:

LUCW has numergus transfer credit agreements and Memoranda of Understanding within Canada and abroad.

I have read and undarstand the conditions of use pertaining to the following:
~# Brand permissions

v Use B misuse of brand

»f, Brand compliance

Institutional Representative Siginatire;
David Wiens

Motes

FEAII

Copyvinht & 2016 | Privacy Pahcy

BUITISH

g COLUMBIA

https://myeqa.beeqa.ca/apply/statf/ ApplicationSummary 7applD=1234 PAGE 3%00 61-%45\ 9017.70399



British Columbia Education Quality Assurance

Page 1 of 1

You are logged i as: Janet Jothen | Upgate User Profils | Logout

Edit Institutian Profila

Dashboard Manage Applications Financials Reporting Adrinistration
You are here: Dgshboacd > Manage Addresses > Untversity Canada West
Dashboard Manage Addresses
Institution Status
Addresses
Institution Designation History
Create Institubicn Prafile Campus Address Line 1 e City Pastal Cade  Primay Address
University Canada West 100 - 626 West Pender Street Vancouver Y6B 13 Yes Edit

Manage Contacts
Manage Addresses L BT

Add Additional Campus

‘Manage Applications
Create application

Edit Application

View Applications

Institution Application History

Financials
Inveice Search

Payment Search

Reporting
Search institution Profiles
Designated {nstifukjons

Designakion Summtary

Administration
Manage Staff Contacts

Site Settings

Copyright £ 2016 | Brivacy Poli

https://mvedga.beeaa.ca/annlv/staff/Manace Addresses.action

BRITISH

B COLUMBIA

PAGE 3361 458 ABR-2017-70399



ﬁ } Ty ] . Mailing Address: Location:

hag B';u RCngtI'Y PO Box 9431 StnProvGovt | 2n¢ Floor - 940 Blansherd Street

BRITISH S : Victoria BC VBW 9V3 Victoria BC

COLUMBIA CIvICES www_corporateonline.gov.be.ca 1877 526-1528
BC Company Summary
For
LEARNINGWISE EDUCATION INC.
Date and Time of Search: April 28, 2016 02:16 PM Pacific Time
Currency Date: March 01, 2016
_ ACTIVE

Incorporation Number: 0849692
Name of Company: LEARNINGWISE EDUCATION INC.

Recognition Date and Time:  Continued into British Columbia on April 14, 2009 08:24  In Liquidation: No
PM Pacific Time

Last Annual Report Filed: April 14, 2015 Receiver: No

PREVIOUS FOREIGN JURISDICTION INFORMATION
Identifying Number in Foreign Jurisdiction: Name in Foreign Jurisdiction:
4442474 Learningwise Inc.

Date of Incorporation, Continuation or Amalgamation  Foreign Jurisdiction:
in Foreign Jurisdiction:

September 04, 2007 FEDERAL

EXTRAPROVINCIAL REGISTRATION INFORMATION

Previous Registration Number in BC: ) Extraprovincial Company's Name in BC:
ADQ74235 : : LEEARNINGWISE INC.

REGISTERED OFFICE INFORMATION

Mailing Address: Delivery Address:

19TH FLOOR 19TH FLOCR

885 WEST GEORGIA STREET 885 WEST GEORGIA STREET
VANCOUVER BC V6C 3H4 VANCOUVER BC V6C 3H4
CANADA CANADA,

C0849692 Page: 1 of 2
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RECORDS OFFICE INFORMATION

Mailing Address: Delivery Address:

19TH FLOOR 19TH FLOOR

885 WEST GEORGIA STREET 885 WEST GEORGIA STREET
VANCOUVER BC V6C 3H4 VANCOUVER BC V6C 3H4
CANADA CANADA

DIRECTOR INFORMATION

Last Name, First Name, Midd!e Name:
Ceragicli, Elisabetta

Mailing Address: Delivery Address:
9 HOLBORN 9 HOLBORN
LONDON EC1N 2LL LONDON EC1IN 2LL
UNITED KINGDOM UNITED KINGDOM

Last Name, First Name, Middle Name:
Etingen, Arkady

Mailing Address: Delivery Address:
9 HOLBORN 9 HOLBORN
LONDON EC1N 2LL LONDON ECIN 2LL
UNITED KINGDOM UNITED KINGDOM

Last Name, First Name, Middle Name:

Voronov, ida _

Mailing Address: Delivery Address:
9 HOLBORN 9 HOLBORN
LONDON EC1IN 2LL LONDON EC1N 2LL
UNITED KINGDOM UNITED KINGDOM

NO OFFICER iNFORMATION FILED AS AT April 14, 2015,

A=t A S T P R T : AR s T i BRI Tl i

C0849692 Page: 2 of 2
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

April 1, 2016

Dr. Arthur Coren

President and Vice-Chancellor
University Canada West

Suite 100 - 626 W Pender St
Vancouver BC V6B 1V9

Dear Dr. Coren:

Our Ref. 101824

This letter provides the latest Canada Student Loans Program repayment rate results for your
institution. The Ministry uses repayment rate as key indicator of the financial risk of institutions

that are designated for student financial assistance.

Your institution’s repayment rates over the past three years are outlined in the table below
including all activity under both institution codes. No data has been provided for institution code
APDH as this code is no longer active. The repayment rate is measured on July 31 each year.
The most recent rate (2015), for example, is based on borrowers who consolidated their loans
between August 1, 2013 and July 31, 2014, and have either paid in full or made regular
payments. This represents repayment of the federal portion of student loans.

Year measured 2013 2014 2015

(cohort) (2011/12) | (2012/13) | (2013/14) |
Principal Paid in Full $56,365 $51,407 $38,458

Principal in Good Standing $171,270 $206,865 $139,930

Principal in Delinquency' $107,248 |  §112,118 $46,988

Principal in Consolidation $334,888 $370,389 $225,382

Number of Borrowers 35 39 16

Repayment Rate” 68.0% 62.7% 79.2%

National Threshold 85.2% 85.2% 85.2%

Minimum Threshold 60.0% 60.0% 60.0%

I. Principal in delinquency is provided for your information, it is not part of the repayment rate calculation. Loans which have missed
payments are considered delinquent. After borrowers remain delinquent for 270 days (about nine cansecutive months), they become
loans in default. Loans covered by repayment assistance plans are deemed to be in good standing.

2. The repayment rate calculation is; [(principal paid + principal in good standing} + principal at consolidation} x 100%.

The results above are the most recent available. More repayment data can be found in the
attached appendices, including repayment rates by sector and program. Current and historical
repayment rates for all institutions with over 10 borrowers are also posted at

httu:fftools.canleam-ca/cslgs-scpscfcln-chﬂrtr—rri'faf.rri—eng.-do.

)

Ministry of
Advanced Education

Post-Secondary Audit and
Accountability Branch

Mailing Address:

PO Box 9157 Stn Prov Govt
* Victoria BC W8W 8H2

Lacation Address:
5% Flgor — 835 Mumboldt Street
Victoriz BC VBV 4WB

(250) 356-1779

Telephone:
{250) 356-1377

Facsimite:
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-7

As outlined in the Designation Policy Framework, available at hitps://studentaidbe.ca/institution-
officials, institutions play a key role in managing the financial risk of student loan programs.

The Ministry’s annual repayment letter is part of an ongoing dialogue with designated
institutions about performance expectations. The aim of reporting this information is to
maximize student loan repayment. '

In accordance with the Designation Policy Framework, the Ministry assigns institutions to one of
three risk zones, based on repayment rate thresholds defined by the federal government. These
thresholds are raised from time to time. The three risk zones are: Green, Yellow and Red.

Green zone institutions have a Repayment Rate of more than 85.2 percent and are exempt from
any intervention.

Yellow zone institutions - those with a repayment rate between 60 percent and 85.1 percent - are
encowuraged to implement default management strategies and may be required to submit
improvement plans to the Ministry.

Red zone institutions have a repayment rate of less than 60 percent and are subject to Ministry
intervention. These institutions are required to submit improvement plans to the Ministry. An
improvement plan sets out specific strategies that the institution intends to implement in order to
mmprove repayment rates and promote student success. Institutions are expected to outline the
results they intend to achieve and timelines for achieving these results. Progress on
implementing the plans is moniored by the Mimistry. '

A Repayment Resource Guide to assist institutions in developing default management strategies
can be found at hitps://studentaidbe.ca/institution-officials.

If you have any questions or require additional information please contact Sharlane Callow,
Director, Compliance and Investigations, at Sharlane. Callow@gov.be.ca or (250) 356-7210.

Sincerely,

Jacqui Stewart
Executive Director

Attachments
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§.22
103040 Call Qutcome

Call Qutcome

¢ Time and date of call:
September 2, 2016, 1:20pm.

e Name and title of Ministry staff member who spoke to correspondent:
Laurie Brucker, A/Director International Education and Intergovernmental Relations

¢ Details of what was discussed:
The correspondent was advised that as per previous response on August 16, 2016, the
Ministry does not get involved unless an institution 1s not consistent with its publicly
available refund policies and the student is not able to resolve the matter directly with the
institution. The tuition refund policy is posted on the UCW website and appears to be
consistent with what was indicated in the correspondence.

The correspondent was further advised that international students are responsible for
ensuring they are in compliance with the conditions of their study permits, as outlined by
the federal Department of Immigration, Refugees and Citizenship Canada (IRCC). He
was advised to confirm with IRCC that his status in Canada is in keeping with IRCC
requirements, given that he is now in Canada on a study permit but is not currently
studying.

» Isthe correspondent satisfied with the information provided or do they expect/require
follow-up communication?
The correspondent was satisfied with the information provided.
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Nichols, Beth AVED:EX

From: Minister, AVED AVED:EX

Sent: Monday, August 22, 2016 8:53 AM

To: AVED MCRU Incoming Corresp Working Box AVED:EX

Cc: AVED Strategic Sector Engagement AVED:EX; Chalmers, Jennlfer AVEDIEX; BaJwa

Raman AVED:EX; Sketchley, Rani AVED:EX

Subject: 103040 - FOR ED RESPONSE: Qur Ref. 102820 - Re: Funding and Tuition Refund from
' UCwW

Categories: Minister

Please prepare response for ED signature as follows:

Branch: SP&P
Issue International Education
X-Ref: 102820

Please copy the Ministers Bernier and Wilkinson on our response.

Judy lohnstone

Manager, Business Services & Ministeriai Correspondence
and Research Unit

Office of the Deputy Minister

Ministry of Advanced Education

Telephone: 250 356-6284

Fax: 250 356-5468

This message may contain information that is priviteged and confidential. If you have received this message in error, please notify me immediately and delete the
original transmission without making a copy.

From: 522 _

Sent: Monday, August 22, 2016 8:34 AM

To: AVED Strategic Policy and Planning AVED;EX; Minister, AVED AVED:EX; Minister, EDUC EDUC:EX
Subject: Re: Our Ref. 102820 - Re: Funding and Tuition Refund from UCW

Email Regarding the reference number :102820

Sir, | want to tel you Some thing ,For Starting® > from Beginning |
need money like 7000-8000% As far as | am Concerned Sir i belong to a very poor family of Pakistan
and i cannot afford such a heavy loss of tuition fee . My Parents struggled very hard to send me to
canada for higher studies which is not easy if you dnt have money or a good job which can pay for
your studies .

So It will be a request by me if you send an email to University Canada west at :
registrar@ucanwest.ca info@ucanwest.ca regarding the refund of Ll tuition fee so that i can pursue
education in a good and my desirable university in which there are® e courses for
studying .
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Sir It will be a Honour for me if you do this favour for me ...l am a Poor Student and i cannot give u
anything as you are a Minister But i will remember you in my prayers all the time and i will not forget
you for my whole life as you will be some one who did something for my career.

Secondly at the end i will write you down that please help me sir Honourable minister

On Tuesday, August 16, 2016 10:192 AM, AVED Strategic Policy and Planning AVED:EX
<AVED SirategicPolicyandPlanning@qov.bc.ca> wrote:

August 16, 2016
Cur Ref. 102820

s.22

Dear 522

Thank you for your correspondence of July 16 and July 24, 2016, sent to the Honourable Andrew

- Wilkinson, Minister of Advanced Education, and other provincial representatives, regarding funding to
pursue your masters of electrical engineering in Canada, and a tuition refund from University Canada
West (UCW). Your e-mails have been forwarded to me for response.

With respect to a tuition refund from UCW, in British Columbia, post-secondary institutions set their
own admission policies, including establishing tuition fees and tuition refund policies. The Ministry
does not get involved unless an institution is not consistent with its publicly available refund policies
and the student is not able to resolve the matter directly with the institution. The UCW MBA
Foundation tuition refund policy is posted on its website and appears to be consistent with what you
have indicated in your correspondence.

Regarding your request for financial assistance to pursue as??

although the Government of British Columbia does not provide financial assistance to international
students, our international education website, LearnLiveBC, includes information regarding
scholarships for international students, as well as important information about studying, living and
working in the province. You may also want to make enguiries with specific institutions about
scholarships, bursaries and other financial awards that are available to international graduate
students. Contact information for all of the public post-secondary institutions in British Columbia is
available on LearnLiveBC.

You also mention the possibility of finding work in Canada to help pay for your education. Policies
governing the entry of persons wishing {o study, visit, work or do business in Canada rest with the
federal government of Canada. You may wish to contact the federal government’'s Department of
Immigration. Refugees and Citizenship Canada to obtain information regardlng work permit programs
available to international students in British Columbia.

I hope the information provided is helpful to you, and | wish you success with your goals for the
future.

Sincerely,
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Kate Cotie for ...

Susan Brown

Executive Director

Strategic Policy and Planning Branch
Ministry of Advanced Education

pc. Honourable Andrew Wilkinson, Minister of Advanced Education
Honourable Mike Bernier, Minister of Education

Honourable Bilt Bennett, Minister of Energy and Mines

Honourable Shirley Bond, Minister of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training
Honourable Mike de Jong, Minister of Finance

From:s.22

Sent: Sunday, July 24, 2016 10:58 PM

To: Minister, AVED AVED:EX

Subject: A Students Request about higher studies

Hello Sir How Are You?

| am s:22
| am now a days in Canada Vancouver ,| came here on Study Visa in mav 2018 and i got admission in University Canada
west in MBA foundation ,Now For my Previous education i have done 522 s.22 and i want to

pursue here an education in the related field of Engineering .

My Question is that | want io take my fees back from University Canada West || have talked to them several times before

the start of class in july 2016 and after some days of class start that | want to take admission into anather institution where
there is some related field of Engineering .

| want to get my fees back But the staff of university said that fee only refundable if your visa gets rejected .

I am a Poor Student and beiongs to a Poor family So Can you plz help me in getting my fees back?

It will create a better effect on them if you will email them about me that [et me continue my desired education and s¢ gat
my tuition fee back.

Regards
s.22

From: s.22
Sent: Saturday, July 18, 2018 3.22 PM

To: Minister, EDUC EDUC:EX; Minister, AVED AVED:EX; Ministaer, MEM MEM:EX; Minister, FIN FIN:EX; Minister, JTST
JTST:EX

Subject: Application for a Reguest

Hell~ Qir
. s.22 . . . .22
fam ., | came into Canada this year and i have done

$.22 ...I have heard a lot about Canada that there are so many
oppertunities in Canada but i havenot found a job related to Electrical Engineering ... Also [ want to Continue My Masters
in Canada 22 But i dnt have enough money to complete my studies in Canada So piz help

me either in getfing a job or getting & Scholarship or financial aid by the ministry .

Thank vou
§.22

i will be glad to hear a response from you

PAGE 40 of 159 AED-2017-7039



Nichols, Beth AVED:EX

From: $.24

Sent: Friday, November 18, 2016 6:47 PM

To: AVED Governance and Quality Assurance AVED:EX

Subject: Re: Our Ref. 98045 - Re: Request for Tuition refund from University Canada West
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

I would like to have this situation revised. I still believe I am eligible for a refund. This school 1s doing business
dirty - they knew they were closing, took my money and ran - foreign all the staff while they were at it. To
expect me to move to Vancouver or enrol online is not what I signed up for. They need to be responsible for the
business they provide and I am now trying to apply at Camosun - unable to transfer any of my credits earned.
Total waste of money, time and trust in the educational system.

On Wed, Oct 8, 2014 at 1:14 PM AVED Governance and Quality Assurance AVED:EX
<AVED.GovernanceandQuality Assurance(@gov.be.ca> wrote:

October §, 2014

Onr Ref G045
s.22

5
Dear .. ... ...

1 am writing in response to correspondence shared with the Honourable Amrik Virk, Minister of Advanced
Education, regarding your request for a tuition refund from University Canada West (UCW). I am responding
to your concerns on behalf of Minister Virk.
I understand that your concern is related to the 2011 consolidation of UCW operations to its Vancouver
%gmnus and the closure of its Victoria campus, where you were enrolled in the 522

S.
In 2011, UCW officials advised Ministry staff that they had met with all affected students to discuss the
various options available to them, including: continuing their education through online studies with UCW;
assistance with relocation to UCW’s Vancouver campus; in-class or blended instruction at UCW’s Vancouver
campus; or assistance with transferring to another institution. UCW indicated that all students were provided
with these options, and for those who decided not to continue with their program, a tuition refund for all non-
completed courses was to be provided.
Ministry staff have reviewed your documents and would appreciate discussing your particular circumstances
with you to fully understand the facts of the situation. Ms. Dorothy Rogers, Director, Governance and Quality
Assurance Branch, will be contacting you shortly to discuss your concerns. Should you wish to contact Ms.
Rogers, she can be reached at: DQABsecretariati@gov.be.ca, or at: (250) 387-6298.
[ trust this information is helpful to you.
Sincerely,
Susan Brown
Interim Executive Director
Governance and Quality Assurance Branch
Ministry of Advanced Education
pc: Honourable Amrik Virk
Minister of Advanced Education
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/ Sep. 15 014 T:3/PM _ No. 215 b |

Legislalive Cffice
Room 201, Parliament Bulidings
Victaria, BC VaV 1X4

Canslituency Offlce
2909 Weal Broadway
Vaneouver, BC VBK 2G6

PHOWIHCE &F
%”"QH cn\. \"‘a

MINISTRY OF ADVANCED EDUCATION

CLIFE NUMBER

REFERTO

RECEIVED

September 15, 2014 SEP 15 2014

DORAFT 3 £10M DINFO/

HiIN g@w E! ﬁ?ﬁ" FILE
Amrik Virk ORI CIMINSTER A OB (3AC
Minister of Advanced Eduecation HOTES
Victoria, BC
VIA FAX: 250 952-0260
Dear Minister Virk:
Re: University Canada West and e
§.22
fo15-22 and any other agerieved

students who had tuition money taken by University Canada West (UCW) for their (now closed) Victoria
Campus and were unable 1o complete their school year.

— has provided me with a number of documients related to her time at UCW. As you recall,
she was unable to complete her program when the school closed their Victoria campus the day after their
refund deadline. The total amount of her student loan was 522

§.22 . 5 . . ) .
is expecting to hear from you given your public commitment to assist her. Her address is

$.22 o . Lhave enclosed the
documents she provided me. If your office requires further documentation, please let her know.

Thank you m advance for fulfilling your ebligation to protect BC students from fiaud, negligence and
our advanced education seetor,

s.22
Kathy Corrigan, BC NDP Advanced Bducation Critic, via e-nail

Enclosures: Student loan documents provided by S-22
¥begev.

Vicloria: 604-776-2417 Vancouver; 804-860-1297 | Fax; 250-397-4680 | David.Eby.MLA@!eg.b¢.ca

PAGE 42 of 159 AED-2017-70399



Page 043
Withheld pursuant to/removed as

s.22



Page 044
Withheld pursuant to/removed as

s.22



Page 045
Withheld pursuant to/removed as

s.22



Page 046
Withheld pursuant to/removed as

s.22



Page 047
Withheld pursuant to/removed as

s.22



Page 048
Withheld pursuant to/removed as

s.22



Page 049
Withheld pursuant to/removed as

s.22



Page 050
Withheld pursuant to/removed as

s.22



Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX

From: *22

Sent: Thursday, January 5, 2017 2:37 PM
To: Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX
Subject: Re: University Canada West,

On Thu, Jan 5, 2017 at 2:35 PM Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX <Dorothy.Rogers@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

s.22

Sorry I typed it wrong

12 e

[ can’t seem to get through on your cell phone, it says it is out of service.

§.22
From:

Sent: Wednesday, January 4, 2017 6:37 PM

To: Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX
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Subject: Re: Uhivcrsity Canada West.

Yes I will be free at 230!

. 822
My cell 1s

On Wed, Jan 4, 2017 at 4:59 PM Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX <Dorothy.Rogers@gov.be.ca> wrote:
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. 8.22
Hi

How are you? ] hope you are well. Are you available tomorrow sometime for a phone

- call? I am available in the afternoon if vou are.
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All the best,

Dorothy

From:

s.22

Sent: Wednesday, January 4, 2017 10:20 AM
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To: Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX

Subject: Re: University Canada West.

- Hi Dorthy
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I den't think we ever got an actual confirmation of a solution to this e mail thread.

[ am thinking of taking more courses and [ need this to be clear.
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Could we connect over phone or meet in person?

PAGE 57 of 159 AED-2017-70399



On Wed, Nov 5, 2014 at 7:59 AM, Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX <Dorothy.Rogers@gov.be.ca> wrote:

Hi $2

[ rcalized that I had not responded to your email. I apologize for the delay.

[ am awaiting information

from UCW.

I hope you are well.
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Dorothy

ok ok ko ok % %

Dorothy Rogers

Director, Quality Assurance
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Governance and Quality Assurance Branch

Ministry of Advanced Education

- 250-387-6298

Cell

250-217-0689

10
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From:
§.22

s.22

Sent: Tuesday, October 28, 2014 7:33 PM

11
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To: Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX

Subject: Re: University Canada West.

Hi Dorthy— 1 was just by st Ann's and wondering how the process is going? Are you still in your office for the
day?

12
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Cheers!

" On Friday, October 10, 20148'22 > Wrote:

Yes thank you that all looks correct. [ would be happy for you to look further into this for me. I can't tell you
how happy I am to see my government helping me to reach a fair

solution to this nightmare. | trust somthing good will come from this.

13
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Happy thanksgiving and I am more then happy to see this find a solution.

Kind regards,

s.22

14
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On Friday, October 10, 2014, Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX <Dorothy.Rogers@gov.be.ca> wrote:

§.22
Dear

Thank you for the discussion yesterday regarding your experience when University

Canada West (UCW)

closed its Victoria campus.

15
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[ understand from our conversation that you were provided options by UCW with

regard to transferring

to Vancouver or taking your degree online. Both options would not work for your situation. You received,
- from what you recall, a full refund for the courses vou were enrolled in starting in the®?? term.
According to your

documentation, you completed

6 courses at UCW from 5% You considered transferring to another

institution, and, as you live in 522 . However, there was some
difficulty due to the pre-requisites

needed to enrol at 52

22
: that were not required to have when you entered UCW. Hopefully I have

summarized the information correctly,

As discussed, your information and our discussion

1s protecled under the

. Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. Therctore, you will need to grant permission for the
. Ministry to look into the matter further on your behalf with the UCW.

16
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Plecase let me know if your permission is provided.

Have a good weekend and enjoy the Thanksgiving holiday.

Regards,

Dorothy

# ok ok ok ok ok & K

17
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Dorothy Rogers

Dhirector, Quality Assurance

. Governance and Quality Assurance Branch

18
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Ministry of Advanced Education

250-387-6298

Cell

250-217-0689

From:
§.22

s.22

1%
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Sent: Friday, October 10, 2014 1:55 PM

To: Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX

Subject: Re: Our Ref. 98045 - Re: Request for Tuition refund from University Canada West

Are you sending me the e mail today to give you permission?

20
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On Thursday, October 9, 201 4:8'22 > wrote:

Can I call you now?

22
On Wednesday, October §, 2014,3 > wrote:

Yes

21
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On Wednesday, October 8, 2014, Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX <Dorothy.Rogersigigov.bc.ca> wrote;

You will call me? My number is at

250-387-6298.

EREIE I

Dorothy Rogers

22
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Director, Quality Assurance

Governance and Quality Assurance Branch

. Ministry of Advanced Education

250-387-6298
23
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Cell

250-217-0689

From:

s.22

s.22

Sent: Wednesday, October 8, 2014 5:03 PM

24
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To: Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX

Subject: Re: Our Ref. 98045 - Re: Request for Tuition refund from University Canada West

- Perfect sounds great!

1 cant wait!

25
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- On Wed, Oct 8, 2014 at 5:01 PM, Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX <Dorothy.Rogers(@gov.be.ca> wrote:

Thanks for getting back to me so quickly!

Yes, tomorrow (Thursday) at 4:30 would work fine for me. I usually stay late.

Please let me know

1f you want me to call vou or you to call me.

26
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I look forward to speaking to vou tomorrow.

Dorothy

F ok ok ok ok ok ok

; Dorothy Rogers

27
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Director, Quality Assurance

- Governance and Quality Assurance Branch

Manistry of Advanced Education

250-387-6298

- Cell

26
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s.17

From:

s.22

s.22

Sent: Wednesday, October 8, 2014 4:57 PM

To: Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX

29

PAGE 79 of 159 AED-2017-70399



Subject: Rc: Our Ref. 98045 - Re: Request for Tuition refund from University Canada West

Can we have a phone call tomorrow around 430pm? When do you leave your office?

30
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On Wed, Oct 8, 2014 at 4:42 PM, Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX <Dorothy.Rogers(@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

. Dear 542

~ As indicated in the attached email, | would appreciate an opportunity to discuss

31
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your situation with

Please let me know when you are available fo discuss and a tclephone number

1 can reach you. Should

you prefer to contact me, plcase see my direct telephone number.

32
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I look forward to hearing from you.

Dorothy

33
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d ook ok ok ok sk ok ok

Dorothy Rogers

Director, Quality Assurance

34
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Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX

From: House, Dawn M AVEDEX
Sent: Thursday, January 5, 2017 11:12 AM
To: _ Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX; Reeve, faclyn AVED:EX
Ce: Kanuha, Emily AVED:EX
Subject: RE: Public Caller;$-22
Hi All,
Caller Qutcome Report:s'22
* %amtoday: lcalled S22 he advised it was not a good time so | arranged to call him back at 1:30 this
afternoon. '
s 11 am today:522 called me back. | advised him that { would need letter from 22 granting ministry
staff permission to enquire with University Canada West about his refund.
+ | followed this with an email so 522 could forward this request to s.22 and future correspondence
could be directly between®22 and me.

Hope this is satisfactory.

Dawn House, Education Officer

Governance and Quality Assurance Branch | Degree Quality Assessment Board Secretariat
Ministry of Advanced Education

Phone: 250-356-7700 | Fax: 250-387-3750

Dawn.M.House@gov.bc.ca

From: Rogers, Dorgthy AVEDEX

Sent: Wednesday, January 4, 2017 2:01 PM
To: House, Dawn M AVED;EX

Cc: Reeve, Jaclyn AVED:EX

Subject: FW; Public Caller:$-22

Hi Dawn,

22 to enquire with UCW about his refund.

Can you please call? We will need written permission from*:
Thanks,

Dorothy

From: Reeve, Jaclyn AVED:EX
Sent: Wednesday, January 4, 2017 1:46 PM
To: Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX
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Cc: Kanuha, Emily AVED:EX
Subject: FW: Public Caller:S-22

Hi Dorothy,
Please see email below from Emily in the DMO. Please advise who should manage this call.

Thanks,

Jackie Reeve
Administrative Assistant
Ministry of Advanced Education

# 250-356-5406

From: Kanuha, Emily AVED:EX

Sent: Wednesday, January 4, 2017 1:43 PM

To: Reeve, Jaclyn AVED:EX

Cc: Clifford, Kate AVED:EX: Poirter. Dorice AVED:EX
Subject: Public Calier: 522

Hello,

| received a call in the DMO today from a gentleman by the name oi+42 is calling on behalf of his
friend, s.22 who currently resides in Pakistan. s.22 applied for admissions into University Canada West,
however was denied a student visa, Due to this, the University stated that he would receive a refund for this application.
He requested the refund on August 28, 20156, however has not received anything. He, and his friend, have tried
contacting the University multiple times and believe that the school is avoiding them so that the school does not have

to refund $-22 . llooked the school up and it states that it is an EQA institute. Wouid this be handled within your
branch? If so, can you please have staff call - back at s.22 ind advise the DMO of the caller
outcome?

Kind regards,
Emily

Emily Kanuha, Document Coordinator
Office of the Deputy Minister
BRITISL Ministry of Advanced Education

@ 250 356-5170 | s 250-356-5468
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Nichols, Beth AVED:EX

s.22

From:
Sent: Thursday, January 5, 2017 11:10 AM
To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX
Subject: Re: Letter from $-22
Dear Ms. Dawn,

S . s.22
Thanks for your email, 1 will forward it to
Best Regards,
22
From: House, Dawn M AVED:EX
Sent: January 5, 2017 10;55:40 AM
To: 522
Subject: Letter from 522
Dears-22

22

As noted in our phone conversation just now, please advise © that | will need written permission from

him in order to enquire with University Canada West (UCW) about his refund.

Please haves-22 'mail a scanned letter attachment 1o me which outlines the issue and gives his permission
for me to contact UCW on his behalf, The letter should be signed by 522 and inctude his contact information
{(address and phone number).

If you or he have guestions, please feel free to contact me directly at the email and phone number noted below.
Please be so kind as to acknowiedge receipt of this email.

Best regards,
Dawn

Dawn House, Education Officer

Governance and Quality Assurance Branch | Degree Quality Assessment Board Secretariat
Ministry of Advanced Education

Phone: 250-356-7700 | Fax: 250-387-3750

Dawn.M.House@gov.be.ca
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Nichols, Beth AVED:EX

T Y AT
From: House, Dawn M AVED:EX _
Sent: Monday, January 9, 2017 5:11 PM
To: .22
Subject: RE: UCW refund issues.22
Dears-22

Thank you for providing your letter granting the Ministry of Advanced Education permission to investigate into this
issue. '

This note is to inform you that we started the investigation today and will get back to you on its progress by Wednesday
next week 522

Best regards,

Dawn House, Education Officer

Governance and Quality Assurance Branch | Degree Quality Assessment Board Secretariat
Ministry of Advanced Education

Phone: 250-356-7700 | Fax: 250-387-3750

Dawn.M.House@gov.hc.ca

From: 522 N

Sent; Sunday, January 8, 2017 2:19 AM
To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Subject: UCW refund issue o

Dear Dawn M House

The attachment is my writing permission and detailed letter of the refund issue which you were requested so
please read it carefully

So please consider my case on urgent basis

Thank vou
§.22
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Dear Dawn M housea

Dear Dawn it's me > date of birth ** passport number
s.22

$.22 - e
| am writing you regarding

about my refund issue with university Canada west aiready | requested the
embassy of Pakistan in Canada actually | applied in the university of
Canada west in®? course inthe year 2015 | paid®*  dollars to university
which my % then my visa was refused in %
$22 _ __ ... Then | requested the UCW for refund | send the refusal letter
along with refund form to UCW .i aiso send a written affidavit that | didn't
reapply and { want my refund but the university only delay my refund |
waited more than 8 month for refund .i fulifill all the requirements of refund
which the university needed even you can also ask from university my
student reference number is 5% . Now the university forceing me to
reapply and asking ic with draw the refund request but { am not interested
because already this university wasted my one year and | waited oo long

| am giving you fully permission that vou can please contact with university
Canada west for my refund and | also requested from ministry of education
to take action against such university that not only taking money from
student but also destroyed their education career and because of this
refund issue | didn't took admission in my home country.

So please consider my request on urgent basis and heip me in this issues
And if you need any further inquiries please feel free to contact me over my
phone®*

Thank you

Signature and date
s.22

, 08-01-2017
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Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX

From: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Sent: Wednesday, January 11, 2017 4:00 PM

To: Meadows, Jennifer L AVED:EX

Ce: Nichols, Beth AVED:EX; Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX

Subject: RE: MQ Request: Concerned University Student

Hi Jennifer,

I calleds'22 She is still working through the internal complaints policy at University Canada West
{UCW)}, which gives the institution 10 working days to respond to a student complaint. As her complaint to UCW was
submitted on®%?  UCW has until 5-22 to respond to her.

| have advised her that if she does not receive a satisfactory response by 522 she would need to write me a

fetter of permission to contact UCW and look into the matter.
Thank you.

Dawn

Dawn House, Education Officer

Governance and Quality Assurance Branch | Degree Quality Assessment Board Secretariat
Ministry of Advanced Education

Phone: 250-356-770C | Fax: 250-387-3750

Dawn.M.House@gov.be.ca

From: Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX

Sent: Wednesday, January 11, 2017 1:26 PM

To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Cc: Nichols, Beth AVED:EX

Subject: FW: MO Request: Concerned University Student
Importance: High

Hi Dawn,

I missed this yesterday, can you please call the student this afternoon and then provide an outcomes.

From: Meadows, Jennifer L. AVED:EX

Sent: Tuesday, January 10, 2017 10:36 AM

To: Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX

Cc: Wyllie, Sandra AVED:EX

Subject; MO Request: Concerned University Student

Hi Dorothy,
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Please see incoming below, are you able to contact the student and provide assistance? Can you also please provide me
with a brief update to share with the MLA office. )

Thank you.
Jennifer

From: Bajwa, Raman AVED:EX

Sent; Monday, January 9, 2017 3:56 PM
To: Meadows, Jennifer L AVED:EX
Subject: FW: Concerned University Student

Do you know who we could direct her too?

From: Garvey, Cris [maitto:Cris.Garvey@leg.bc.ca)
Sent: Monday, January 9, 2017 3:53 PM

To: Bajwa, Raman AVED:EX

Subject: FW: Concerned University Student

Hi Raman,

s decided to direct her complaints through internal channels at the educational institution. She is

frustrated with the results and has turned to the MLA office nearest 1o University Canada West (UCW} in Vancouver.
Thank you for any assistance or advice that you may be able to provide.

Regards,

Cris

Cris Garvey

Constituency Assistant to
MLA Sam Sullivan
Vancouver-False Creek
Ph: (604) 775-2601

Fax: (604) 775-2607

From: S22

Sent: January 8, 2017 10:59 AM

To: Garvey, Cris <Cris.Garvey@leg.bc.ca>
Subiject: Re: Concerned University Student

Good day,

s.22
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[ am tired of letting this university put my education on the backburner. | refuse to sit quietly and wait for
someone at the university to respond. This is my education, my career, and my life that they are ignoring and
hindering. If Mr. Sullivan cannot help me, please direct me to someone who can.

Best regards,

s.22

From: Garvey, Cris <Cris.Garvey@leg.bc.ca>
Sent: December 7, 2016 3:35 PM

TD:S'22

Subject: RE: Concerned University Student

Dear®22

MULA Sultivan is in receipt of your email and would like to further discuss the nature of your concerns. Please contact the
Constituency Office at your convenience {604) 775-2601.

Sincerely,

Cris Garvey

Constituency Assistant to
MLA Sam Suilivan
Vancouver-False Creek
Ph: (604) 775-2601

Fax: {604) 775-2607

From:s.22

Sent: November 29, 2016 4:41 PM

To: Suliivan.MLA, Sam <Sam_Sullivan.MLA@leg.bc.ca>
Subject: Concerned University Student

Good day,

| am writing to you today because | have some issues and concerns with my current educational institution -
and | am not sure where to turn to. | am currently enrolled as an online student at University Canada West

{UCW) which is located in Vancouver. | reside just outside pfs-22 and | study online. | have been a
student at the university since s I started out my journey in post secondary education with a
sparkle in my eyes, unfortunately, UCW has dimmed that light. Over the past 22 | have had several issues

and communication errors with the staff. From withholding my student loan forms and money, to professors
ignoring their students, UCW has put me in the position to question my education.

s.22
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s.22

Best Regards,

s.22
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Nichols, Beth AVED:EX

From: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2017 3.5 PM

To: ‘David Wiens'

Subject: RE: Student Tuition Refund Complaint - UCW Response to DQAB

Hi David,

Thanks for this. | am also confused as to why 22 was wired the refund. Could you please clarify?

| anly heard of e vesterday and learned that he was also working on 822 behalf with another part of
the Ministry. The person | was dealing with was a cousin of$-22

Thanks,

Dawn

From: David Wiens [mailto:David.Wiens@ucanwest.ca]j

Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2017 3:47 PM

To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Subject: Re: Student Tuition Refund Complaint - UCW Response to DQAB

Hi Dawn,
Your email sent me back to the document to read it again, and 1 caught something in the first bullet that will have caused some

confusion: a date and an explanation -

The version you received stated:

s.22

. : 22 .
" indicates that he applied in 20135 and that his visa was rejected on” - In fact, the student applied
= 5.
Ir

+and received a visa rejection letter datecs.22

It should state:

« 822 indicates that he applied in 2015 and that his visa was reiected on®2? In fact, the student applied
irs-22 and received a Letter of Acceptance on 522 ] the student’s recruiter
informed UCW that the student’s visa was rejected, at which time the student asked for a deferral to start in the

.22 term.

I apologize for the confusion and attach the corrected document.
David

David Wiens

Executive Director of Accreditation, Compliance and Evaluation
University Canada West

Suite 160 — 626 West Pender Street, Vancouver, V85 1V9, Canada
Switchboard : +1 604 915 9607

Email : David. Wiens@ucanwest.ca

Web : www, ucanwest.ca
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On Jan 11, 2017, at 4:28 PM, House, Dawn M AVED:EX <Dawn.M.House@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Hi David,

Thank you for the explanation and next steps. I may need to seek clarification after reading this
explanation a few more times; just wanted to let you know 1 received it in good order.

Best,
Dawn

From: David Wiens [mailto:David.Wiens@ucanwest ca]

Sent: Wednesday, January 11, 2017 3:03 PM

To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Subject: Re: Student Tuition Refund Complaint - UCW Response to DQAB

Hi Dawn,

[ attach our detailed response to e complaint letter which you brought to our
attention earlier this week.

If you have any questions, ! will be happy to respond.

Thank you.

Take care.

Pavid

David Wiens

Executive Director of Accreditation, Compliance and Evatuation
University Canade West

Suite 100 — 6526 West Pender Street, Vancouver, V5B 1V2, Canada
Switchboard 1 +1 604 915 96047

Emait : David. Wiens@ucanwest.ca

Webr : www. ucanwest.ca
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On Jan 9, 2017, at 5:06 PM, House, Dawn M AVED:EX
<Dawn.M.House{@gov.be.ca> wrote:

Hi David,
Thank you for agreeing to provide the infermation by next Monday.

Best regards,
Dawn

From: David Wiens [mailto:David . Wiens@ucanwest.ca]
Sent: Monday, January 9, 2017 12:10 PM

To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Cc: Arthur Coren; Regers, Dorothy AVED:EX

Subject: Re: Student Tuition Refund

Importance: High

Hi Dawn,

We are investigating and will send you the explanation within the timeline.
Thank you.

David

David Wiens

Executive Rirector of Accreditation, Compliance and Evaluation
University Canada West :

Suite 100 — 626 Waest Pender Street, Yancouver, V8B 1V9, Canada
Switchboard : +1 604 915 9607

Email : David.Wiens@ucanwest.ca

Web : www.ucanwest.ca

]

Metica: All glectronic maif messages and any aiiached files sent by University Canada west {UCW) are intznded solely for the
zddrasseels) and may contain privileged andfor confidential information. If you have received the emall in error, please do not
use, disclose, copy, distribute or refain it or any part of it. If vou are rat an intended recipient please email info@ucanwest.ca
by rephy immediately or ziternatively notife us by tefephone at + 1-800-360-2213 {toll free inlernationald or by fax 2t + 1 778
331 8264, Whercas attachments are checked, neither the sender nor UDW accepts any liability in respect of any virgs ar
malware that has not been detected. Any views and apinicns expressed n communications sent by LW staff belong to the
individuzls anly and do nat necessanily reflect the positions of UCW, UCW, therefore, acoamts no responsibility far such visws ar
DRIHONS,

On Jan 9, 2017, at 9:26 AM, House, Dawn M AVED:EX
<Dawn.M.Housel@oov.bec.ca> wrote:

Dear David,

- SI22 . . . . . -
Attached is a letter from giving the Ministry permission
to enquire on his behalf as to why his tuition was not refunded by
University Canada West in a timely manner after his student visa was
denied.
Piease provide an explanation for the delay in refunding $.22
tuition costs and autline the actions University Canada West will take to
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address this issue in five working days, that is, by Monday, January 16,
2017,

Please contact me with questions.

Best regards,
Dawn

Dawn House, Education Officer

Governance and Quality Assurance Branch | Degree Quality Assessment Board
Secretariat

Ministry of Advanced Education

Phone: 250-356-7700 | Fax: 250-387-3750

Dawn.M.House@gov.be.ca
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UNIVERSITY
CANADAMT

11 January 2017

Dawn House, Education Officer
Governance and Quality Assurance Branch | Degree Quality Assessment Board Secretariat
Ministry of Advanced Education

Dear Dawn,

22
I am writing in response to your inquiry regarding S . _ communication with your
office about his application and request for a tuition deposit refund from University Canada
West.

UCW has resolved this student’s case and provided the student with the requested refund.
After receipt of your inquiry into this complaint and further investigation, a tuition refund was
issued for this student on Tuesday, 22

As you can see from the detailed timeline below, the student’s situation has been complicated
through miscommunications between the student and his cousin which resulted in subsequent
miscommunications to the recruiter.

I would also like to clarify several points:

s.22

« 30 indicates that he applied in 2015 and that his visa was rejected on ™ In
fact, the student applied in * 12 and received a Letter of Acceptance on 522
$22  QOns22 the student’s recruiter informed UCW that the student’s visa was
rejected, at which time the student asked for a deferral to start in the s.22 term.
e« OnS?? _.an individual by the name of —l posted to thF‘s 32222
website [sic] 522 is the victim of this fake university he applied in 2015

and his visa were refused ir®2? and he we request more than 500 times for refund

and every time university canada west making different excuses.” At the University, we

take this type of negative feedback very seriously —particularly considering the alleged age

of this complaint—and did an investigation when staff returned from the holidays on

"33 We were unable to match the family name of > .- to any file and thought
this was just a mischievous posting. [By the way, now that we have now identified 522

$.22 as being linked with 522 file. On a personal note, I applaud -
forthrightness. Even though the posting was not complimentary and the specific facts were

not accurate, he had the integrity to use his real name. That is commendable.}

e The only Refund Request form received by UCW was not signed by the student but by a third
party not otherwise identified in the student’s record. The signature is now identified as
thes.22 who is not identified as being an authorized representative for the

Suite 100 » 626 West Pender Street, Vancouver, BC VBE 36 » T: 604-915-8607 » F: 604-838-0330 » www.ucanwest.ca

PAGE 98 of 159 AED-2017-70399



R NIVERSITY
CANADA WSt

student.

5.22 - . '
e Turthermore, on 2017 UCW recerved the most recent request lo defer the student’s
start term to Spring (April) 2017 from the student’s approved agent.

Here's the timeline:

s.22 , 5.22

e -application for admission to UCW’s term
was first submitted to the student’s recruiter by the student’s authorized
representative, Agent 522

o s.22 - the appllcahon file was completed and forwarded to the
Registrar's Office at UCW.

o W= - after the full admission evaluation, receipt of official documents, and
payment of the requested tuition deposit, an official Letter of Acceptance (LOA) was
issued for the s.22 program contingent on demonstrating the required

English proficiency level through completion of six months of UCW’s English for
academic purposes courses. [Please note that the student complaint indicates that the
amount sent was 522 The University received finds in the amount $-22 This
is due to sending and/or receiving fees for wire transfers.]

o 2 - the student’s recruiter informed the UCW Registrar’s Office that the
student’'s application for a student visa was rejected and that the student wished to defer
his start term tc" ‘ 2016,

o 822 - a new official Letter of Acceptance was issued for the student with the
revised start term as requested 522

o $22 — the agent forwarded the refund request form with the visa refusal
letter datec®-22 The student was advised by Finance that a visa refusal
letter for thes.22 LOA was required for a refund. The Refund
Request form was not signed by stud ent but bv a third varty not otherwise indicated
on the student’s file, 522 (, 2

=22 - the Finance Office confirmed with thc recruiter that official
documentation confirming visa denial based on the second LOA was required for a
refund.
8.22 _ 522 :

0 - a hardcopy of the letter was received by
fhr‘ Finanee Office,

_ - Finance emailed the recruiter again explaining that the -s.22
.22 intake term was required for a refund.

0 $.22 - An affidavit letter was sent to Finance from student stating he
had not used the second LOA to re-apply for a visa.

o 52 - the student’s agent emailed the recruiter requesting a deferral of
the start term to$-22 _ N

g - an email was reccived by Registrar’s Office from ant unidentified

email address requesting a refund for the student with a scan of the affidavit.

Suite 100 » 626 West Pender Street, Vancouver, BC VBE 3V6 - T: 804-915-9607 » F: 604-638-0330 « www . ucanwest.ca
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s.22

- the student called and emailed the Registrar’s Office indicating
that he did not request a start term deferral for either the®22
terms. The Registrar’s Office initiated a review of the student’s file.

i NES - Registrar’s Office received a message from the recruiter
requesting a deferment to the = - term as the agent reported the
student had changed his mind.

o S22 - Registrar’s Office communicated with recruiters that the
student’s application was now over one year old and the student needed to update
his application information and other specified documents to be considered for the

s.22 term.

o e UCW received the complaint Jetter from the Ministry and
commenced an internal investigation.

o $22 - A refund wire in the amount of was authnrized via
Toronto Dominion Barik tes-22 [This was computed based or

received less a $250 processing fee and a $35.00 wire transfer fee, as stipulated in
University policy and correspondences.]

[ trust this detailed explanation demonstrates that UCW handled the situation as well as could
be expected given the nature of the circumstances and the communications exchanged. We
understand that the Ministry will be communicating this response to the student. In that
communication, we also request —in in the name of fairness — that you ask 22 and/or his
family or authorized representative to remove or correct the inaccurate online posting(s}.

Respectfully yours,

Ao
A
David W. Wiens, M.A.

Executive Director: Accreditation, Compliance, Evaluation
University Canada West

Suite 100 » 626 West Pender Street, Vancouver, BC VBE 3V6 « T: 604-815-96807 « F: 604-638-0330 « www.ucanwest.ca
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Nichols, Beth AVED:EX

"
From: House, Dawn M AVEDEX
Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2017 4:26 PM
To: 'David Wiens' .
Subject: RE: Student Tuition Refund Complaint - UCW Response to DQAB

Thanks for clarifying, David. Yes for Shakespeare, except fact is far messier than fiction.

From: David Wiens [mailto:David.Wiens@ucanwest.ca]

Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2017 4:20 PM

To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Subject: Re: Student Tuition Refund Complaint - UCW Response to DQAB

Hi Dawn
§.22

Think of the fun Shakespeare would have had with tangled webs like thesef

David W. Wiens MA
Executive Director

Accreditation Compliance Evaluation
UNIVERSITY CANADA WEST

iPhone responsible for typos (naturally)

David Wiens

Executive Director of Accreditation, Compliance and Evaluation
Uriversity Canada West

Suite 100 — 626 West Pender Street, Vancouver, V6B 1V9, Canada
Switchboard : +1 604 915 8607

Email : David.Wiens@ucanwest.ca

Web : www.acanwest.ca

Motrce: All electranic mail messages 2nd any attached files sent by University Canada West (UCW) are intended solely for the
addresseels) and may contain privileged znd/or confidentral informatian. If you have received the email in arror, pleaga do not
use, disclose, copy, distribuze or retain it or any part of it. 1f you are net an intended recipient please email infefucanwest.ca
try reply immediately or altermatively notify us by telephone at + 1-800-360-7213 {toll free International) or by faxat + 1 773
331 8264, Whereas altachmenis are checked, neither the sender nor UCY accepls any liabitity in respect of any virus or
malware that has not bean detectad. Any views and opinions axpressed i communications sent by UCW staff belong to the
individuals only anr do not necessarily reftect the positions of YCW, BCW, therefore, accents no responsitility for such wews or
opinicns.

apparently paid the deposit fors-22 and the refund request named him as the recipient. We
had no knowledge of his involvement either until we investigated the whole process.

On Jan 12, 2017, at 3:59 PM, House, Dawn M AVED:EX <Dawn.M_ House(@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Hi David,

Thanks for this. | am also confused as to why 52

clarify?

was wired the refund. Could you please
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s.22

i only heard of — yesterday and learned that he was also working on™ behalf with
anather part of the Ministry. The person | was dealing with was &5.22 s.22
$.22
Thanks,
Dawn

From: David Wiens [mailto:David. Wiens@ucanwest.ca]

Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2017 3:47 PM

To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Subject: Re: Student Tuition Refund Complaint - UCW Response to DQAB

Hi Dawn,
Your email sent me back to the document to read it again, and ! caught something in the first bullet that will
have cavsed some confusion: a date and an explanation -

The version you received stated:

o« S22 indicates that he applied in 2015 and that his visa was rejected ors: 22 2015. In fact,
the student applied in$-22 2016 and received a visa rejection letter dated * , 2016.
It should state:
i indicates that he applied in 2013 and that his visa was rejected on 3-2222 M15. In fact,
the student applied in December 2015 and received a Letter of Acceptance or™ 2016. On s.22
14, 2016 the student’s recruiter informed UCW that the student’s visa was rejected, at which time the
student asked lor a deferral to start in the 18.22 016 term.

I apologize for the confusion and attach the corrected document.
David

David Wiens

Executive Director of Accreditation, Compiiance and Evaliation
University Canada West

Suite 100 - 626 West Pender Street, Vancouver, V6B 1VS, Canada
Switchboard ; +1 664 315 2607

Email : David. Wiens@ucanwest.ca

Web : www.ucanwest.ca

U-‘f:l"] iiir: t:'i'I'\J' pl%sa do w
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On Jan 11, 2017, at 4:28 PM, House, Dawn M AVED:EX
<Dawn.M.House(@gov.bec.ca> wrote:
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Hi David,

Thank you for the explanation and next steps. | may need to seek clarification after
reading this explanation a few more times; just wanted to let you know | received it in
good order.

Best,
Dawn

From: David Wiens [mailto:David.Wiens@ucanwest.ca]

Sent: Wednesday, January 11, 2017 3:03 PM

To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Subject: Re: Student Tuition Refund Complaint - UCW Response to DQAB

Hi Dawn, -

[ attach our detailed response to > complaint letter which you
brought to our attention earlier this week.

If you have any questions, I will be happy to respond.

Thank you.

Take care.

David

Pavid Wiens

Executive Director of Accreditation, Compliance and Evaluation
University Canada West

Suite 100 — 626 West Pender Street, Yancouver, V6B 1V9, Canada
Switchboard : +1 604 915 9667

Email : David.Wiens@ucanwest.ca

Web : www.ucanwest,ca

Nofice: All electronic mail messages and any attached files seat by University Canada West {UOW) are intended salely for Lhe
addreszesfs) and may cantain privileged and/or confidentiat information. I your have received the email in errar, please do not
use, disclose, copy, distribute or retzin it or 2ny part of it. If you are nol. an intendsd recipient pleasse email info@ucanwest.ca
ty reply immediately or alternatively notify us by telephons at + 1-800-360-7213 (toil free international) or by fax at + 1 778
331 8264, Whereas attachments are checked, neither the sendar nor UCW accepts any liability i resoect of any virus or
malware that has not baen detected. Any views and opinions exprassed in communications sent by LW siaff bedong to the
indwiduals only and do not necessarily refied tne positions of UCW. UCW, therefare, accepts no respansibiity for such views or
cpanions,

OnlJan 9, 2017, at 5:06 PM, House, Dawn M AVED:EX
<PDawn.M.House@gov.be.ca> wrote:

Hi David,
Thank you for agreeing to provide the information by next Monday.

Best regards, .
Dawn
From: David Wiens [mai!to:David.Wien;s@ucanwest.ca]
Sent: Monday, January S, 2017 12:10 PM
3
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To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Cc: Arthur Coren; Rogers, Dorothy AVED:EX
Subject: Re: Student Tuition Refund
Importance: High

Hi Dawn,

We are investigating and will send you the explanation within the
timeline.

Thank you.

David

David Wiens

Executive Director of Accreditaticon, Compliance and Evaluation
University Canada West

Suite 100 - 626 West Pender Streel, Vancouver, V68 1V9, Canada
Switchboard @ +1 604 915 9607

Email ; David. Wiens@ucanwest.ca

Web 1 www ucanwest.ca

sraity Tahiada Wess TUOW are tended ag
¥ 2zl in =g

On Jan 9, 2017, at 9:26 AM_ House, Dawn M
AVED:EX <Dawn.M.House(wgov.be.ca> wrote:

Dear David,

Attached is a letter from 522 giving the
Ministry permission to enguire on his behalf as to why
his tuition was not refunded by University Canada West
in & timely manner after his student visa was denied.

Please provide an explanation for the delay in refunding

$.22 tuition costs and outline the actions
University Canada West will take to address this issue in
five working days, that is, by Monday, lanuary 16,
2017.

Please contact me with questions.

Best regards,
Cawn

Dawn House, Education Officer

Governance and Quality Assurance Branch | Degree Quality
Assessment Board Secretariat

Ministry of Advanced Education

4
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Phone: 250-356-7700 | Fax: 250-387-3750
Dawn.M.House@gov.bc.ca
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Nichols, Beth AVED:EX

e
From: House, Dawn M AVEDEX
Sent; Thursday, January 19, 2017 1:43 PM
To: s
Subject: RE: UCW
s.22
| just noticed there is no date on the screen shot. Can you tell me when this was sent to you?
Thank you!
From: S22

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 1:21 PM
To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX
Subject: Re: UCW
Hello Dawn,
s.22

| have copied a screen shot of the email on this email.

Regards,
5.22
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Dear 22

s.22

This does not affect your degree in any way. All coursework is the same because they are the same programs, just with
a different name. That is why your pathway did not change. It is perfectly fine that you are taking the same courses.
My confusion was that in our phone conversation | understood you to sav that vou were still enrglled in the s.22
s.22 which no longer is in operation. 22
§.22 _ . .
| need to have a clear understanding of your situation in order to move forward.
Thanks again.
Best regards,
Dawn

From: 522

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 9:32 AM
To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Subject: Re: UCW

Hello Dawn,

My apologies for not including the degree name.®
s.22
s.22

¥

$.22

Thanks,

s.22

On Jan 19, 2017, at 10:27 AM, House, Dawn M AVED:EX <Dawn.M.House@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Dear®-22 _

Thank you for your email providing permission to the ministry to look into this issue with UCW. Thanks
also for the course cutline which is very helpful.

As mentioned in my previous email, | need you to tell me in writing the name of the degree program
you are currently enrolled in. The reason is that UCW does not have authority to offer a 522

s.22
and UCW has authority to offer this degree program. | think you said previously over the phone that you
were in the 522 program and if this is the case, the issue is

more complex. :

Please confirm the name of the degree program you are enrolled in as soon as possible.
Thank you.

Bawn _

From:>22 ) .

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 7:30 AM

To: House, Dawn M AVEDEX

Subject: Re: UCW

Hetlo,

s.22
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s.22

s.22

This cannot be dragged out, this is my
education. Please keep me informed with any steps that you make so that | can continue
making note of my correspondence and action I've taken. As 1 stated in my last email, 1 will
continue to escalate this to the appriate parties until UCW is held accountable.

Best regards,
s.22

From: House, Dawn M AVED:EX <Dawn.M.House@gov.bc.ca»

Sent: January 18, 2017 5:51 PM

To:s.22

Subject: RE: UCW

Dear s.22

Thank you for this letter. | will initiate the enquiry tomorrow with regard s.22 - -

8.22 in the meantime, please confirm the name of the degree program you are enroiled in and
provide the name and number of the course where UCW asked you to buy a textbook and write & book
report.

Thanks again.

Best regards,

Dawn

Dawn House, Education Officer

Governance and Quality Assurance Branch | Degree Quality Assessment Board Secretariat
Ministry of Advanced Education

Phone: 250-356-7700 | Fax: 250-387-3750

Dawn.M.House@gov.bc.ca

From:s22

Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2017 4:40 PM
To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Subject: Re: UCW

Well, it is now the end of the day for me. | am well aware that UCW is .22 but
they've had 10 business days to respond and choosing to wait until the last hour of the day to

resclve a very important issue, well, that's just bad business.
| would also like it to be noted that the lack of response and

resolution has caused a significant delay in my course, course work

and education, =22
s.22
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T
| do not

believe that the issues that | have dealt with over the®*
and again specifically ** , have been handled
appropriately or compassionately from UCW. The scarcity of
communication from not only professors but other faculty has
become increasingly unacceptable. No student should be treated
with such disregard. No student should have to fear if they will
ever graduate due to the absence of planning by the educational
institution. | am not only discouraged, | am now appalled. To be
" from graduating and be faced with so many
roadblocks from the institution that should be pressing for success,
is absolutely absurd.
At this point, | feel as if | have no other choice than to continue to
escalate my concerns to the appropriate parties until UCW is held
accountable for their gross negligence of responsibilities to their
online students.
I now, in writing, hand over my concerns and give the ministry of
advanced education my permission to handle the situation
appropriately.

Sincerely,
s.22

On Jan 12, 2017, at 1:22 PM, House, Dawn M AVED:EX <Dawn.M.House@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

His-22

Thank you for your question. We had discussed Policy 1510 over the phone and | put a
link to the policy to have it in writing. | am not suggesting you missed anything. | am
confirming with you that this is the relevant policy which gives the institution 10
working days to respond.

Regards,

Dawn

s.22
From:

Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2017 11:41 AM
To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Subject: Re: UCW

Hello,
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Just to be clear, following policy 1510, you mean that | have to wait until the
.22 for a response? Or are you suggesting that | am missing a step or action
required by policy 15107

s.22

You keep reiterating that | need to follow policy 1510 as if | am missing
something. If this is the case, then please expand on your suggestion.

Best regards,
s.22

From: House, Dawn M AVED:EX <Dawn.M.House@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: January 12,2017 11:39 AM
To: 522

Subject: UCW

Dears.22

Just a note to confirm that | talked with my supervisor about your complaint and
she agrees that we need to follow UCW Policy 1510
{htips://ucanwest.ca/media/44987/1510-complaints-resolution-march-

2013.pdf )

Purpose - Vancouver & Online University

ucanwest.ca

March 2013 Page 2 . If the complaint involves the Senior Administrator of the department, the student(s}
should submit the complaint to the Registrar.

, which gives the institution 10 working days to respond to a student complaint.

As you noted that your complaint was submitted to UCW on s.22 UCW has
until s.22 to respond to you. _
If you do not receive a satisfactory response by end of day on s.22 please

contact me immediately. We will need your written permission granting the
Ministry of Advanced Education to contact UCW on your behalf. (The letter will
need to state the program you are in, the issue, the number of courses you need
to complete to be granted a degree.)

Please feel free to contact me if you have further questions or concerns.

Best regards,

Dawn

Dawn House, Education Officer

Governance and Quality Assurance Branch | Degree Quality Assessment Board Secretariat
Ministry of Advanced Education

Phone: 250-356-7700 | Fax: 250-387-3750
Dawn.M.House@gov.bc ca
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Nichols, Beth AVED:EX

From: 5.22

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 1:50 PM
To: House, Dawn M AVEDEX

Subject: Re: UCW

Hello,

e

No, there has no been any further communication via email or skype between * and myself, aside from me

emailing him my assignments.

On Jan 19, 2017, at 2:31 PM, House, Dawn M AVED:EX <Dawn.M.House @gov.bec.ca> wrote:

Dears?2

Sorry for not making myself clearer in the last email. One last question. Please confirm whether or
not there have been any class discussions or discussions via Skype with the instructor.

The screen shot works perfectly in lieu of an email. Thank you for this.

Best regards,

Dawm

From: 5%

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 1:21 PM

To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Subjct: Re; UCW

Helic Dawn,
§.22

I have copied a screen shot of the email on this email.

Regards,
s.22

From; House, Dawn M AVED:EX «Dawn.M.House@ gov.bc.ca>
Sent: January 19, 2017 12:34 PM
Subjec:%:2 RE: UCW

S.
Dear
§.22
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s.22

Thank you!
Dawn

From: House, Dawn M AVED:EX
Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 9:48 AM
To: s.22
Subject: RE: UCW
Dear 522
Thank you for clarifying that you are in the $-22 JCW has authority to
offer this program. The name was officially changed from s
= This does not affect your degree in any way.
All coursework is the same because they are the same programs, just with a diffcrent name. That 1s
why your pathway did not change. It is perfectly fine that you are taking the same courses.
My confusion was that in our phone conversation [ understood you to say that you were still enrolled
in the $22 which no longer is in operation. '$-22
s.22
I nced to have a clear understanding of your situation in order 10 move forward.
Thanks again.
Best regards,

Dawn

§.22
From:

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 9:32 AM

To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Subject: Re: UCW

Hello Dawn,

My apologies for not including the degrec name. [ was ina *
when they had to change the name of the program, | was moved 1nto the :
$22 I was unawarc that they were not authorized to offer this program... I was told the
name change of the program was strictly to offer a broader term to the program. I'd like to know how
the name change now affects my degree. Also, 1s like to know that il they cannot offer a4 522

2 but

s.22

.22 why my degree pathway didn't change... I am still taking the same courscs that
I would have had to do for the old degrec..
Thanks,
s.22

On Jan 19, 2017, at 10:27 AM, House, Dawn M AVED:EX <DawnM.House@ gov.be.ca> wrote:
§.22

Dear
Thank you for your email providing permission to the ministry to ook into this 1ssue
with UCW. Thanks also for the course outline which is very helpful.

As mentioned in my previeus cmail, I need you to tell me in writing the name of the
degree program you are currently enrolled m. The reason 1s that UCW does not have

2
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s.22
authority to offer ~the name was

changed to $d2 1 and UCW has authority to
offer this degree program. I think vou said previously over the phone that you were n
the>?% . om e e omemr e wmmmeneenn e PrOgram and 1f thas 1s the case, the

1slie 1S more complex.
Please confirm the name of the degree program you are enrolled 1n as soon as possible.
Thank you.

Dawn

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 7:30 AM
To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX
Subject: Re: UCW

Hello,
s.22

ot This cannot be

dragged out, this 1s my education. Please keep me informed with any steps that you
make so that I can continue making note of my correspondence and action I've taken.
As I stated in my last email, I will continue to escalate this to the appriate parties unti}
UCW is held accountable.

Best rezards,
§.22

From: House, Dawn M AVED:EX <Dawn.M. House@ gov.be.ca>
Sent: January 18, 2017 5:51 PM

TO: §.22

Subject: RE: UCW

Dears-22
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s.2

F hank vou for this letter. T will initiate the cnquiry tomorrow with regard = -

- In the meantime, please confirm the name of the degrec
program you arc enrolled in and provide the namc and number of the course where
UCW asked you to buy a textbook and write a book report.

Thanks again.

Best regards,

Dawn

Davm House, Education Officer

Governance and Quality Assurance Branch | Degree Quality Assessment Board
Secretariat

Ministry of Advanced Education

Phone; 250-356-7700 | Fax: 250-387-3750

Dawn.M.House@gov.be.ca

From™
Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2017 4:40 PM

To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Subject: Re: UCW

Well, it 1s now the end of the day for me. I am well aware that UCW $-22
— but they've had 10 business days to respond and choosing to wait until the last
hour of the day to resolve a very important issue, well, that's just bad business.

[ would also like 1t to be noted that the lack of response and resolution has caused a
significant delay in my course, course work and education, s.22

s.22

s.22

5.22 s , and most recently
s22 s.22 I do not believe that the issues that I have dealt with over thes-22

s.22  gnd again spcaifically over the last e have been handled appropriately

or compassionatcly from UCW. The scarcity of communication from not only
professors but other faculty has become increasingly unacceptable. No student should
be treated with such disregard. No student should have to fear if they will ever
graduate due to the absence of planning by the educational institution. I am not only
discouraged, 1 am now appalled. 522 from graduating and be
faced with so many roadblocks from the institution that should be pressing for success,
1s absolutely absurd.

At this point, 1 feel as 1f I have no other choice than to continue to escalatc my
concerns to the appropriate parties until UCW 1s held accountable for therr gross
ncgligence of responsibilities to their online students.

I now, 1n writing, hand over my concerns and give the ministry of advanced education
my permussion to handle the situation appropriatcly.

Sincerely,
s.22

On Jan 12, 2017, at 1:22 PM, House, Dawn M AVED:EX
<Dawn.M.House@eov.be.ca> wrote:
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Hi s.22

Thank you for your question. We had discussed Policy 1510 over the
phone and I put a hink to the policy to have it in writing. I am not
suggesning vou missed anything. I am confirmuing with you that this is
the relevant policy which gives the mstitution 10 working days to
respond.

Regards,

Dawn
Froms'22

Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2017 11:41 AM

To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Subject: Re: UCW

Hello,

Just to be clear, following policy 1510, you mean that [ have to wait
until the 2 for a response? Or are you suggesting that [ am missing

a step or action required by policy 15107
§.22

You keep reiterating that I need to follow policy 1510 as if I am
missing something. If this 18 the case, then please expand on your
suggestion. '

Best regards,
§.22

From: House, Dawn M AVED:EX <Dawn.M.House @ gov.bc.ca>
Sent: January 12, 2017 11:39 AM

To:s22

Subject: UCW

Just 4 note to confirm that I talked with my supervisor about your
complaint and she agrees that we need to follow UCW Policy 1510
(https:/fucanwest.ca/media/44987/1510-complaints-resolution-march-

2013.pdf )
Purpose - Vancouver & Online University

ucanwest.ca

March 2013 Page 2 . If the complaint involves the Senior Administrator of the department, the stud
should submit the complaint to the Registrar.

, which gives the institution 10 working days to respond to a student

5
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complaint, As you noted that your complaint was submitted to UCW
on S22 UCW has until .22 to respond to you,

If you do not receive a satisfactory response by end of day on .22
. pleasc contact me immediately. We will need your written
permission granting the Ministry of Advanced Education to contact
UCW on your behalf. (The letter will need to state the program you
are I, the 1ssue, the number of courses you need to complete to be
granted a degrce.)

Please feel free to contact me 1f you have further questions or
CONcerns.

Best regards,

Dawn

Dawn House, Education Officer

Gavernance and Quality Assurance Branch | Degree Quality
Assessment Board Secretariat

Ministry of Advanced Education

Phone: 250-356-7700 ! Fax: 250-387-3750
Dawn.M.Housc@gov.bc.ca
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Nichols, Beth AVED:EX

e
From: House, Dawn M AVEDEX
Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 1.55 PM
To: $.22
Subject: RE: UCW

Perfect! Thank you. Now please let me know whether there have been discussion as per my email sent at 1:31 Pacific
Time.
Thanks again.

Dawn

From: 522

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 1:52 PM
To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX
Subject: Re: UCW
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Nichols, Beth AVED:EX

= A A R
From: House, Dawn M AVEDEX
Sent: Thursdav. January 18. 2017 3:23 PM
To: s.22
Subject: RE: UCW
Dear —

Thank you for clarifying this.
Best regards,
Dawn

From: 522

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 2:00 PM

To! House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Subject: Re: UCW

Hello,

No problem, let me know 1if you need anything else.
I'm not sure if you reccived my email but I did respond to your previous questions about communication. 1 will add
my response again on this email. _
No, there has no been any further communication via email or skype between

emnailing him my assignments.

— and myself, aside from me

Best,
s.22

On Jan 19, 2017, at 2:55 PM, House, Dawn M AVED:EX <Dawn.M.House @ gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Perfect! Thank you. Now please let me know whether there have heen discussion as per my email sent
at 1:31 Pacific Time.
Thanrks again.

Dawn

e g0
From: e TR

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 1:52 PM
To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX
Subject: Re: UCW

The date 1s at the top.

On Jan 19, 2017, at 2:43 PM, House, Dawn M AVED:EX <Dawn.M.House @gov.bc.ca> wrote:

s.22

| just noticed there is no date on the screen shot. Can you tell me when this was sent to
you?

Thank you!

' 523
From:

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 1:21 PM
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To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX
Subject: Re: UCW

Hello Dawn,
s.22

t have copied a screen shot of the email on this email.

Regards,
s.22

From: House, Dawn M AVED:EX <Dawn.M.House @gov.bec.ca>
Sent: January 19, 2017 12:34 PM
Ta:522
Subject: RE: UCW
Dear$22
s.22

Thank you!

Dawn o :

From: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 9:48 AM

To:S22 ..

Subject: RE: UCW

Dear $-22 _

Thank you for clarifying that you are in thts"22 . UCW has

authority to offer this program. The name was officially changed from $82 ..
s.22 ) ) . This does not affect

your degree in any way. All coursework is the same because they are the same

programs, just with a different name. That is why your pathway did not change. It is

perfectly fine that you are taking the same courses.

My confusion was that in our phone conversation | understood vou to say that you

were still enrolled in the 22 _which no longer

is in operation.s.22

s.22

| need to have a clear understanding of your situation in order to move forward.

Thanks again.

Best regards,

Dawn

From: 542 _
Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 9:32 AM
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To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX
Subject: Re: UCW
Hello Dawn,
My apologies for not including the degree name. I was in a i AU
$.22 -but when they had to change the name of the program, I was
moved into the$2? I was unaware that they were
not authorized to offer this program... I was told the name change of the program
was strictly to offer a broader term to the program. I'd like to know how the name
change now affects mv desree. Also, is like to know that if they cannot offer a

. why my degree pathway didn't change...
still taking the same courses that I would have had to do for the old degree..
Thanks,

s.22

On Jan 19, 2017, at 10:27 AM, House, Dawn M AVED:EX
<Dawn.M.House@gov.be.ca> wrote:

Dears22

Thank you for your email providing permission to the ministry to look
into this issue with UCW. Thanks also for the course outline which is
very helpful.

As mentioned in my previous email, | need you to tell me in writing the
name of the degree program you are currently enrolled in. The reason
is that UCW does not have authority to offer as22
.22 J; the name was changed to"

s.22 and UCW has authority to offer this degree
program. | think you said previously over the phone that you were in
the s.22 } program and if this is
the case, the issue is more complex.

Please confirm the name of the degree program you are enrolled in as
soan as possible.

Thank you.

Dawn

From. 8.22

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 7:30 AM
To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Subject: Re: UCW

Hello,

s.22
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s.22

s.22

This cannot
be dragged out, this is my education. Please keep me informed
with any steps that you make so that | can continue making note
of my correspondence and action I've taken. As | stated in my last
email, | will continue to escalate this to the appriate parties until
UCW is held accountable.

Best regards,
§.22

From: House, Dawn M AVED:EX <Dawn.M.House@gov.bc.ca>
Sent: January 13, 2017 5:51 PM

To: 522

Subject: RE: UCW

Dear s.22 .

Thank you for this letter. { will initiate the enquiry tomorrow with
regards'22 In the meantime, please

confirm the name of the degree program you are enrolied in and
provide the name and number of the course where UCW asked you to
buy a textbook and write a book report.

Thanks again.

Best regards,

Dawn

Dawn House, Education Officer

Governance and Quality Assurance Branch | Degree Quality Assessment Board
Secretariat :

Ministry of Advanced Education

Phone: 250-356-7700 | fax: 250-387-3750

Dawn.M.House@gov.bc.ca

From:s.22

Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2017 4:40 PM

To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Subject: Re: UCW

Well, it is now the end of the day for me. | am well aware that
ucws22 but they've had 10 business days to
respond and choosing to wait until the last hour of the day to
resolve a very important issue, well, that's just bad business.

| would also like it to be noted that the lack of
response and resolution has caused a
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significant delay in my course, course work

and education, *%
s.22

tzgat UCW has continually caused me over the
s §.22

o | do not believe that the issues that |

have dealt with over the** and
again specifically over the ™™ . have
been handled appropriately or
compassionately from UCW. The scarcity of
communication from not only professors but
other faculty has become increasingly
unacceptable. No student should be treated
with such disregard. No student should have
to fear if they will ever graduate due to the
absence of planning by the educational
institution. | am not only discouraged, | am
now appalled.**

from graduating and be faced with so many
roadblocks from the institution that should be
pressing for success, is absolutely absurd.

At this point, | feel as if | have no other choice
than to continue to escalate my concerns to
the appropriate parties until UCW is held
accountable for their gross negligence of
responsibilities to their online students.

| now, in writing, hand over my concerns and
give the ministry of advanced education my
permission to handle the situation
appropriately.

Sincerely,
s.22
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OnlJan 12, 2017, at 1:22 PM, House, Dawn M AVED:EX
<Dawn.M.House@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Hi:s.22

Thank you for your question. We had discussed Policy
1510 over the phone and | put a {ink to the policy to
have it in writing. | am not suggesting you missed
anything. | am confirming with you that this is the
relevant policy which gives the institution 10 working
days to respond.

Regards,

From: s_22__ e e e v vt g nn 3 e e s rm
s.22

Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2017 11:41 AM

To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Subject: Re: UCW

Hello,

Just to be clear, following policy 1510, you mean
that | have to wait until the 22 for a response?
Or are you suggesting that | am missing a step or

action required by policy 15107
s.22

You kee_p reiteréting that | need to follow policy
1510 as if | am missing something. If this is the
case, then please expand on your suggestion.

Best regards,
s.22

From: House, Dawn M AVED:EX
<Dawn.M.House@pov.bc.ca>

Sent: January 12, 2017 11:39 AM
To: s.22

Subject: UCW

Dears.22

Just a note to confirm that | talked with my
supervisor about your complaint and she agrees
that we need to follow UCW Policy 1510
(https://ucanwest.ca/media/44987/1510-
complaints-resolution-march-2013.pdf )

Purpose - Vancouver & Online University
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ucanwest.ca

March 2013 Page 2 . If the complaint involves the Senior Administrator of the department,

, which gives the institution 10 working days to
respond to a student complaint. As you noted that
your complaint was submitted to UCW on®?#

S UCW has until s.22 to respond to you.
If you do not receive a satisfactory response by
end of day on s.22 please contact me

immediately. We will need your written permission
granting the Ministry of Advanced Education to
contact UCW on your behalf. (The letter will need
to state the program you are in, the issue, the
number of courses you need to complete to be
granted a degree.}

Please feel free to contact me if you have further
questions or concerns.

Best regards,

Dawn _

Dawn House, Education Officer

Governance and Quality Assurance Branch | Degree Quality
Assessment Board Secretariat

Ministry of Advanced Education

Phone: 250-356-7700 | Fax: 250-387-3750
Dawn.M.House@gov.be.ca
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Nichols, Beth AVED:EX

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Hi s.22

Thanks for letting me know.
Best regards,
Dawn

me_s,22 S

House, Dawn M AVEDEX

Thursday, January 19, 2017 5:25 PM
s.22

RE: UCW course - S:22

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 5:23 PM

To: House, Dawn M AVED;EX
Subject: Re: UCW course - 522

Hi Dawn,

UCW often reuses past courses and course outlines. The dates often do not match the current dates. For example, |
have had courses that have due dates of 2013, when it was 2016. This is a minor issue but angther issue | have
consistently brought up to UCW. They do not update their courses to follow the actual date of the curriculum. It makes
it very difficult to know when assignments are due, especially when the month is wrong {i.e. due date says December
but the course is a summer course...).
| am aware that this was not brought up in my current concerns, but please note that the inconsistencies with dates has
been an ongoing concern of mine with my professors and UCW staff.

s.22

OnJan 19, 2017, at 5:42 PM, House, Dawn M AVED:EX <Dawn.M.House@gov.be.ca> wrote:

Hi s.22

Do you know why the course start date is noted as January 4, 2016

Thanks,
Dawn

Dawn House, Education Officer

Governance and Quality Assurance Branch | Degree Quality Assessment Board Secretariat

Ministry of Advanced Education
Phone: 250-356-7700 | Fax: 250-387-3750

Dawn.M.House@gov.bc.ca

and not 20177
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Nichols, Beth AVED:EX

N T
From: House, Dawn M AVED:EX
Sent: Monday, January 23, 2017 3:24 PM
To: s.22
Subject: RE: UCW
Deat S22

Thank you for the list of courses, completed, in process, and those you need to take. This is very helpful, as is your
explanation of why you are taking a secend year course.

My apologies for misunderstanding.

Best,

Dawn House, Education Officer

Governance and Quality Assurance Branch | Degree Quality Assessment Board Secretariat

Ministry of Advanced Fducation

Phone: 250-356-7700 | Fax: 250-387-3750

Dawn.M.House@gov.hc.ca
s.22
From:

Sent: Monday, January 23, 2017 2:42 PM

To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Subject: Re: UCW

Hello,

Dawn, | feel like there is a vast miscommunication going on between us. | feel like vou don't really understand
the situation with UCW. | have®?? 1, by all accounts,s' i

of universtiy. However, and | cannot stress this enough, UCW has not offered the courses | need to finish my
degree. The way UCW has their courses sorted is in 4 teirs. Tier one has 101 courses, tier two has 201 courses,

tier three has 301 courses, and tier four has 401 courses. s'f2
s.22
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s.22

I'm not sure what more you need from me but | am starting to feel as if the ministry of advanced education is
not really understanding the scope of my issues. I'm not sure what else you will need but if you need anything
else, please let me know.

Thanks,
s.22

From: House, Dawn M AVED:EX <Dawn.M.House @gov.bc.ca>

Sent: January 23, 2017 3:06 PM

To:s.22 .

Subject; RE: UCW

Dears22 ,

Thank you for your response.

By “what year are you in?”, | didn’t mean how many years your have spent at UCW, but if you were to transfer to
another institution, what year would you he transferring to?

Could you alse clarify how many courses you have taken and how many credits you have accrued so far?

From the information you have given —that you had 10 courses to complete as of the beginning of January —1am
assuming that you have completed 10 courses, thus are at the end of 2™ year.

s.22 would also appear to be a 2™ year course, so we are just seeking clarification that
you are somewhere in 2" or 3™ year of a four-year (120 credit) degree.

Thanks again.

Dawn

From: 522
Sent: Friday, January 20, 2017 6:18 PM
To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX
Subject: Re: UCW
s.22
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s.22

Regards,

s.22

On Jan 20, 2017, at 6:33 PM, House, Dawn M AVED:EX <Dawn.M.House @ gov.be.ca> wrote:

Dear®22

My supervisor reviewed my letter to UCW beginning the investigation and she has a few additional
guestions, as follows:

YTI Are you a part-time or full-time student?

TIIAre you a working adult student?

YT1Did you want to take only one course in the term beginning in January 2017 or mare than one
course?

YTI What year are you in?
Could you please respond to these questions as soon as possible?
Thank you very much.
Best regards,
Dawn
Dawn House, Education Officer
Governance and Quality Assurance Branch | Degree Quality Assessment Board Secretariat
Ministry of Advanced Education
Phone: 250-356-7700 | Fax: 250-387-3750
Dawn.M.House@gov.bc.ca

From: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Sent: Thursdav. January 19, 2017 3:23 PM
TO:S.22

Subject: RE: UCW

Dears-22

Thank you for clarifying this.

Best regards,

Dawn

From: 522

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 2:00 PM

To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Subject: Re: UCW

Hello,

No problem, let me know 1f you need anything else.
I'm not sure 1f you received my email but [ did respond to your previous questions about
communication. [ will add my response again on thus email.

No, there has no been any further communication via cmail or skype between ™

aside from me emailing him my assignments.

22 ~and myseli,

Best,
§.22
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On Jan 19, 2017, at 2:55 PM, ouse, Dawn M AVED:EX <Dawn.M.House @ gov.be.ca> wrote:

Perfect! Thank you. Now please let me know whether there have been discussion as per
my email sent at 1:31 Pacific Time.

Thanks again.

Dawn

22
From: -

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 1:52 PM
To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX
Subject: Re: UCW

‘The date 15 at the top.

On Jan 19, 2017, at 2:43 PM, House, Dawn M AVED:EX
<Pawn.M.Housc @ gov.be.ca> wrote:
§.22

1 just noticed there is no date on the screen shot. Can you tell me when
this was sent to you?

Thank you!

§.22
From:

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 1:21 PM
To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX
Subject: Re: UCW
Hello Dawn,
s.22

| have copied a screen shot of the email on this email.

Regards,
s.22

From: House, Dawn M AVED:EX <Dawn.M.House @gov.bc.ca>
Sent: January 19, 2017 12:34 PM
Subject: RE: UCW

Deals-22
§.22
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s.22

Thank ybu!
Dawn

From: House, Dawn M AVED:EX
Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 9:48 AM

To: s:22
Subject: RE: UCW
Dears.22 . .. _,
Thank you for clarifying that you are in the $.22
s.22 UCW has authority to offer this program. The name
was officially changed from -22 _
s.22 This does not

affect your degree in any way. AH coursework is the same because they
are the same programs, just with a different name, That is why your
pathway did not change. It is perfectly fine that you are taking the same
courses.

My confusion was that in our phone conversation | understood you to
say that you were still enrolled in thes22

$.22 which no longer is in operation.s.22
s.22

| need to have a clear understanding of your situation in order to move
forward.

Thanks again.

Best regards,

Dawn
§.22
From:

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 9:32 AM
To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX
Subject: Re: UCW

Hello Dawn,
My apologies for not including the degree name. I was in a>%
.22 but when they had to change the name

of the program, | was moved into the 22

ez . T was unaware that they were not authorized to
ofter this program... [ was told the name change of the program
was strictly to offer a broader term to the program. I'd like to know
how the name change now affects my degree. Also, is like to know
that if they cannot offer as-22 , why
my degree pathway didn't change... I am still taking the same
courses that I would have had to do for the oid degree..
Thanks,

s.22

On Jan 19, 2017, at 10:27 AM, House, Dawn M AVED:EX
<Dawn.M.House@ gov.be.ca> wrote:
s.22

Dear
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Thank you for your email providing permission to the
ministry to look into this issue with UCW. Thanks also
for the course outline which is very he!pfut.
As mentioned in my previous email, | need you to tell
me in writing the name of the degree program you are
currently enrolled in. The reason is that UCW does not
have authority to offer as.22
s.22 ; the name was changed 1EI

5.22 and UCW has
authority to offer this degree program. | think you said
previously over the phone that you were in the

s.22
and if this is the case, the issue is more complex.
Please confirm the name of the degree program you
are enrolled in as soon as possible.
Thank you.

Dawn

From: 522

s.22

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 7:30 AM
To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Subject: Re: UCW

Hello,

s.22

10
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s.22

Best regards,
s.22

From: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

<Dawn.M.House @gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Januarv 18. 2017 5:51 PM

To: —

Subject: RE; UCW

Deais'22

Thank you for this letter. | will initiate the enquiry
tomorrow with regard s.22 .

— In the meantime, please confirm the name of
the degree program you are enrolled in and provide the
name and number of the course where UCW asked you
to buy a textbook and write a book report.

Thanks again.

Best regards,

Dawn

Dawn House, Education Officer

Governance and Quality Assurance Branch | Degree Quality
Assessment Board Secretariat

Ministry of Advanced Education

Phone: 250-356-7700 | Fax: 250-387-3750
Dawn.M.House@gov.be.ca

From: 522

s.22
Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2017 4:40 PM
To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX
Subject: Re: UCW .

Well, it is now the end of the dav for me. | am well
aware that UCW is %2 but they've had
10 business days to respond and choosing to wait
until the fast hour of the day to resolve a very
important issue, well, that's just bad business.

| would also like it to be noted that
the lack of response and resolution
has caused a significant delay in my
course, course work and education,

s.22

11
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s.22

s.22

$.22 s.22

== .5 % }do not
believe that the issues that | have
dealt with °% “and

again specifically over the”

¥ __, have been handled
appropriately or compassionately
from UCW. The scarcity of
communication from not only
professors but other faculty has
become increasingly unacceptable.
No student should be treated with
such disregard. No student should
have to fear if they will ever
graduate due to the absence of
planning by the educational
institution. I am not only
discouraged, | am now appalled. .
i _ ~from
graduating and be faced with so
many roadblocks from the
institution that should be pressing
for success, is absolutely absurd.
At this point, | feel as if | have no
other choice than to continue to
escalate my concerns to the
appropriate parties until UCW is

heid accountable for their gross
12

2

PAGE 145 of 159 AED-2017-70399



negligence of responsibilities to

their online students.

| now, in writing, hand over my
concerns and give the ministry of
advanced education my permission

to handle the situation
appropriately.
Sincerely,

s.22

OnJan 12, 2017, at 1:22 PM, House, Dawn M
AVED:EX <Dawn.M.House@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

H s.22

Thank you for your question. We had
discussed Policy 1510 over the phone
and | put a link to the policy to have it
in writing. | am not suggesting you
missed anything. { am confirming with
you that this is the relevant policy
which gives the institution 10 working
days to respond.

Regards,

Dawn

From: +22

s.22

Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2017
11:41 AM

To: House, Dawn M AVED:EX

Subject: Re: UCW

Hello,

Just to be clear, following policy
1510, you mean that | have to wait
until the % for a response? Qr are
you suggesting that | am missing a
step or action required by policy

15107
s.22

13
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You keep reiterating that | need to
follow policy 1510 as if | am missing
something. if this is the case, then
please expand on your suggestion.
Best regards,

Samantha

From: House, Dawn M AVED:EX
<Dawn.M.House@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: fanuary 12, 2017 11:39 AM
To; .22

Subject: UCW

Dear 522

Just a note to confirm that I talked
with my supervisor about your
complaint and she agrees that we
need to follow UCW Policy 1510
(https://ucanwest.ca/media/44987/
1510-complaints-resolution-march-

2013.pdf)

Purpose - Vancouver & Online University

ucanwest.ca

March 2013 Page 2 . If the complaint involves the Senior Administrator of the depe

should submit the complaint to the Registrar.

, which gives the institution 10
working days to respond to a
student complfaint. As you noted
that your comptlaint was submitted
to UCW on s.22 UCW has until
.22 to respond to you.
tf you do not receive a satisfactory
response by end of day on 22

522 please contact me immediately.
We will need your written
permission granting the Ministry of
Advanced Education to contact
UCW on your behalf. (The letter wil
heed to state the program you are
in, the issue, the number of courses
you need to complete to be granted
a degree.)
Please feel free to contact me if you
have further questions or concerns.
Best regards,

14
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Dawn

Dawn House, Education Officer
Governance and Quality Assurance Branch
| Degree Quality Assessment Board
Secretariat

Ministry of Advanced Education

Phone: 250-356-7700 | Fax: 250-387-3750
Dawn.M.House@gov.bc.ca

15
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Nichols, Beth AVED:EX

—

From: Burnett, Teresa M AVED:EX on behalf of AVED Governance, Quality Assurance and
Strategic Policy Branch AVED:EX

Sent: Monday, February 6, 2017 11:57 AM

To: s.22

Cc: Minister, EDUC EDUCEX; Minister, AVED AVEDIEX; EDUC DM EDUCEX

Subject: Our Ref. 103791 - Re: Refund from University Canada West

February 6, 2017

Our Ref. 103791
s.22

s.22
Deat

Thank you for your correspondence of January 3, 2017, sent to the Honourable Mike Bernier, Minister of
Education, and Mr. David Byng, Deputy Minister of Education, concerning a refund from University Canada
West (UCW). As post-secondary education falls within the responsibility of the Honourable Andrew
Wilkinson, Minister of Advanced Education, your e-mail was forwarded to me for reply on behalf of Minister
Witkinson.

While the Ministry of Advanced Education has no authority 1o issue refunds to students, Ministry staff may
contact the institution on your behalf with your written permission. 1 understand you provided written
permission on Janvary 8, 2017, and Ministry staff contacted UCW regarding reasons why the refund had not
yet been provided. [ understand that UCW issued a refund cheque on January 11, 2017.

[ hope that this has now resolved the issue for you. Should you have further questions or concerns, please
contact: DQABsecretanat@gov.be.ca.

Sincerely,

Kate Cotie for

Mary Shaw

Executive Director

Governance, Quality Assurance and Strategic Policy Branch
Ministry of Advanced Education

pc: Honourable Mike Bernier
Minister of Education

Honourable Andrew Wilkinson
Minister of Advanced Education

Mr. David Byng, Deputy Minister
Ministry of Education
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§.22
From:

Sent: Tuesday, January 3, 2017 3:45 AM
To: Minister, EDUC EDUCEX 522
Subject: Fw: Refund tuition fee university Canada west Canadan dollar

Dear Hounrable minister

Actually sir I faced difficulties in my refund I paid to university Canada west®??> Canadan dollars last year
my visa was refused in June 2016 then I requested to university more than 1000 times for refund 1 fullfill all the
requirements of refund process but still I am waiting for refund and every time the university telling different
different stories so that is why I am writing you sir

[ am going to send you all the necessary documents of refund along with my passport copy so kindly please
take action against such fake university because they not only destroyed careers of student but also put a
negative fact on Canada education system

So please help me 1n this situation

And please send me the number I want to talk to you in more details

Thank you

s.22
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UNIVERSITY
CANADAYEST Refund Request Form

Finance Office
University Canada West
Suite 100 - 626 West Pender Sireet Date Received:

Vancouver, BC, VeB 1V9 Refund amount {in Canadian Dollars):
Phone: 604-915-9607/ 1-877-431-6887

For Finance Office use only

s.22
Today’s Date (YYYY/MM/DD): 2016-08-28 _ Student Number:

Please allow 30 business days for the refund to be processed.

Part I: Contars Tnfarm atinn
s.22

§.22
Last Nams
§.22

First Name: _
s.22
Phone #: Email: _

Program of Study: BA

Reason for refund request: __YISA REJECTION

Documents (please check documents attached with your completed Refund Request Form)

Letter of explanation: ______ Original Visa Rejection Letter {copy are not accepted): _attached

Part II: Refund Delivery Option

Refunds will be issued to the same method of payment as the original payment {(example:

credit card transactions will be credited to the original credit card used).

If original payment method was a bank wire transfer (please provide clear and complete wire
transfer details on page 2 of this form).

s.22 .
My Current Address: _ Pakistan

Mailing Address (if different from above):

University Canada West is committed to using personal information collected in accordance with
applicable provincial and federal privacy legislation. By completing this form, I consent to have the
University use the submitted information for the purposes consistent with academic and support
services of a post-secondary educational institution.

.22 _ 10-09-2016
Date
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UNVERSITY.
CANADAS Refund Request Form

WIRE PAYMENT REQUEST
Bank Details
s.22
1 Beneficiary bank account #
2 | SWIFT (for international
transfer)
ABA # (for USA only)
Bank # (for Canada enly)
3 Bank Name
4 Bank Address
5 City, Province/ State
6 | Country
Beneficiary details
s.22

1 Beneficiary name

2 Address

3 | City, Province/State

4 | Country

Intermediary bank details (when applicable)

1 { Intermediary bank name s

2 Address, city, province, country

3 SWIFT

4 Account #

This ternplate has been completed or reviewed by the beneficiary’s banking institution to confirm that the information
disclosed is complete and accurate, thus ensuring a divect and tmmediafe transfer of funds.

Bank stamp and signature;

FO/Forms/Refund Reguest PAGE [a21tRD058-2017-70399
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l*l Citizenship and Citoyenneté et
Immigration Canada  Immigration Canada

Date: June 13, 2016

uct: >% Application no.: 522
A T A0 AHNOT Y X AT
Dear 522

Thank you for your interest in studying in Canada. After a careful review of your study permit application and
supporting decumentation, | have determined that your apolication does not meet the requirements of the
immigration and Refugee Protection Act and Regulations. 1 am refusing your application.

In making a decision on an applicaticn, a number of factors are considered. These may include but are not
limited to:

. whether the person has been accepted to study at a Canadian educational institution;

. the information in the travel and identity documents;

. the person’s ability to pay for the trip, to pay tuition fees and te support himself or herself while in
Canada;

. whether the person is likely to respect the conditions of his or her admission to Canada;

. whether the person is inadmissible to Canada; and

. whether the person would be likely to leave Canada at the end of his/her authorized stay.

To help you understand my decision, the reason(s) are provided on the following pages.

You are welcome to reapply if you feel that you can respond to these concerns and can demonstrate that your
situation meets the requirements. All new applications must be accompanied by a new processing fee.

Sincerely,

High Commission of Canada

Visa Section

P.C. Box 1042

Islamabad

Pakistan

Application Enguiry: hitps://dmp-pertal.cic.gc.cafcicemail/intro-eng.aspx?mission=islamabad
www.pakistan.gc.ca

www.cic.gc.ca

it
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Citizenship and Citoyenneté et
Immigration Canada Immigration Canada

Subsection 11(1) of the Immigration and Refugee Frotection Act (IRPA) provides that any person wishing to
become a temporary resident of Canada must satisfy an officer that he or she is not inadmissible to Canada and
that she or he meets the requirements of the Act.

Following an examination of your application, [ am not satisfied that your application meets the requirements of
the Act and the Regulations for the reasons explained below. Please note that only the grounds that are checked
off apply to the the refusal of your application.

X] Pursuant to Section 219 of the immigration and Refugee Protection Regulation, | am not satisfied that
you:

have submitted written documentation from the educational institution at which you intend to study
that states that you have been accepted to study there

have sufficient and available financial resqurces, without working in Canada, to pay the tuition fees
for the course or program of studies that you intend to pursue

have sufficient and available financial resources, without working in Canada, to maintain yourself
and any family members who are accompanying you during your proposed period of study

have sufficient and available financial resources, without working in Canada, to pay the costs of
tfransporting yourself and any family members who are accompanying you to and from Canada.

1 O K O

L] You have not submitted a Certificat d’acceptation du Québec {(CAQ).

PE] You have not satisfied me that you would leave Canada at the end of your stay. In reaching this
decision, | considered several facters, including:

travel history

immigration status in country of residence

family ties in Canada and in country of residence

length of proposed stay in Canada

purpose of visit

emploeyment prospects in country of residence

current employment situation

personal assets and financial status.

your history of having centravened the conditions of admission on a previous stay in Canada

L1 I I

[[] You have submitted documentation which lacks authenticity as part of your application. This has
diminished the overall credibility of your submission. | was therefore not satisfied that you are not
inadmissible to Canada and that you meet the requirements of the Act and Regulations. Specifically, |
was not satisfied that the following documentation is authentic:

L1 You have not complied with our request for information, as per section 16{1) of the Immigration and
Refugee Protection Act. To date, you have failed to compiy with our request for:

] Completicn of a medical examination

An interview
[ The following documents:

il
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"] From the documents which you have submitted in suppert of your application, | am not satisfied that you
have answered all questions truthfully, as required by subsection 18{1) of the Act. Specifically, | am not
satisfied that the following information is truthful:

[]Oother reasons:

(L4
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[] You are a member of an inadmissible class of persens described in the fmmigration and Refugee
Protection Act. As a result, you are inadmissible to Canada pursuant to the foilowing Section(s):

On security grounds for:

Section 34(1){a): Engaging in an act of espicnage or subversion against a democratic government,
institution or process as they are understoed in Canada;

Section 34(1)(b): Engaging in or instigating the subversion by force of any government;

Section 34(1)(b.1); Engaging in an act of espicnage that is against Canada or that is contrary to
Canada's interests,

Section 34(1)(c): Engaging in terrorism;

Section 34{1){d}. Being a danger to the security of Canada;

Section 34(1){e). Engaging in acts of violence that would or might endanger the lives or safety of
persons in Canada;

Section34{1)(f): Being a member of an organization that there are reascnable grounds toc believe
engages or will engage in acts referred to in paragraph (a), (b} or (c).

U oo 0o O

On grounds of viclating human or international rights for:

[] Section 35(1){a) Committing an act outside Canada that constitutes an offence referred to in sections
4 to 7 of the Crimes Against Humanity and War Crimes Act,

[] Section 35{1)(b): Being a prescribed senior official in the service of a government that, in the opinion of
the Minister, engages or has engaged in terrorism, systematic or gress human rights viclations, or
genaocide, a war crime or a crime against humanity within the meaning of subsections 6(3) to (5} of the
Crimes Against Humanity and War Crimes Act;

[] Section 35(1){(c): Being a person, other than a permanent resident, whose entry into or stay in Canada
is restricted pursuant to a decision, resclution or measure of an international organization of states or
association of states, of which Canada is a member, that imposes sanctions on country against which
Canada has imposed or has agreed 1o impose sanctions in concert with that organization or
association.

On grounds of serious criminality for:

[] Section 36(1)(a): Having been convicted in Canada of an offence under an Act of Pariament
punishable by a maximum term of imprisenment of at least 10 years, or of an offence under an Act of
Parliarment for which a term of imprisonment of more that six months has been imposed,

[J Section 368{1){b}): Having been convicted of an offence outside Canada that, if committed in Canada,
would constitute an offence under an Act of Parfiament punishable by & maximum term of
imprisonment of at least 10 years;

[] Section 36(1)(c): Committing an act outside Canada that is an offence in the place where it was
committed and that, if committed in Canada, would constitute an offence under an Act of Parliament
punishahle by a maximum term of imprisonment of at least 10 years.

. L
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On grounds of criminality for:

[J Section 36(2)(a): Having been convicted in Canada of an offence under an Act of Parliament
punishable by way of indictment, or of two offences under any Act of Parliament not arising cut of a
single occurrence;

1 section 36(2)(b): Having been convicted outside Canada of an offence that, if committed in Canada,
would constitute an indictable offence under an Act of Parliament, or of two offences not arising out of
a single occurrence that, if committed in Canada, would constitute offences under an Act of
Parliament;

Section 36(2){c): Committing an act cutside Canada that is an offence in the place where it was
commitied and that, if committed in Canada, would constitute an indictable offence under an Act of
Parliament;

Section 36(2)(d): Committing, on entering Canada, an offence under an Act of Parliament prescribed
by regulations.

On grounds of organized criminality for:

L1 Section 37(1)(a): Being a member of an organization that is believed on reasonable grounds to be or
to have been engaged in activity that is part of a pattern of criminal activity planned and organized by a
number of persons acting in concert in furtherance of the commission of an offence punishable under
an Act of Parliament by way of indictment, or in furtherance of the commission of an cffence outside
Canada that, if committed in Canada, would constitute such an offence, or engaging in activity that is
part of such a pattern;

[[] Section 37(1){(b): Engaging, in the context of transnational crime, in activities such as people
smuggling, trafficking in persons or money laundering.

On health grounds as your health condition:

] Section 38(1): Is likely to be a danger to public health or to public safety, or might reasonably be
expected to cause excessive demand on health or social services.

For financial reasons:

[] Section 39: You are or will be unable or unwilling to support yourself or any other person who is
dependent on you, and have not satisfied an officer that adequate arrangements for care and support,
other that those that involve social assistance, have heen made.

On misrepresentation:

[] Section 40{1)a): For directly or indirectly misrepresenting or withholding material facts reiating to a
relevant matter that induces or could induce an error in the administration of this Act;

[] Section 40{1)(a) and Section 40(2){(a) You are still inadmissible to Canada as a period of two years
has not passed since your prior refusal.

[] section 40(1)(a) and Section 40{2}a). You are still inadmissible to Canada as a period of five years
has not passed since your prior refusal.

L
MM 5622 {07-2015) £ GEMS (DISPONIBLE EN FRANGAIS - IMM 5622 F} génggdg
PAGE™5% © -2017-7039¢9



